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VSEOBECNE OBCHODNIi PODMINKY SPOLECNOSTI DGF a.s.

pro prodej zbozi, poskytovani sluzeb a pro provedeni dila

UVODNIi USTANOVENI{

1.1.

1.2

1.3.

1.4.

1.5.

1.6.

1.7.

1.8.

Tyto vSeobecné obchodni podminky (dale jen ,, VOP“) vydava v souladu s ustanovenim § 1751 odst. 1
zakona ¢. 89/2012 Sb., ob&ansky zékonik (dale jen ,Obé&ansky zakonik”) spole¢nost DGF a.s., ICO 259
36 930, se sidlem Svitavska 1472/58, Predmésti, 571 01 Moravska Trebova, vedena u Krajského soudu
v Hradci Kralové pod sp. zn. B 2048, e-mail: info@dgf.cz (dale jen ,Dodavatel”) za ucelem Upravy
vzajemnych prav a povinnosti mezi Dodavatelem na strané jedné a fyzickymi osobami nebo
pravnickymi osobami, které vstupuji s Dodavatelem do smluvniho vztahu nebo smluvnich vztahd na
strané druhé (dale jen ,Odbératel” a spolecné s Dodavatelem dale jen ,Smluvni strany”).

Tyto VOP se uplatni pro veskeré zavazkové vztahy a obchodni styk Dodavatele na strané jedné a
Odbératele na strané druhé, zejména pro kupni smlouvy uzavirané mezi Odbératelem a Dodavatelem,
jejichz predmétem je prodej veskerého zboZi nabizeného Dodavatelem, pro smlouvy o dilo, jejichz
predmétem je zhotoveni dila Dodavatelem pro Odbératele, tj. zejména montdz, opravy, revize a
zkousky tlakovych zafizeni, nddob na plyny, plynovych zafizeni, plnéni nadob plyny, a dale pro
poskytovani veskerych doplikovych sluZzeb nabizenych Dodavatelem, tj. zejména zamecnictvi,
nastrojarstvi, vyroba kovovych konstrukci a kovodélnych vyrobkl, nakladani s odpady (vyjma
nebezpecnych), zprostredkovani obchodu a sluzeb, velkoobchod a maloobchod, skladovani, baleni
zboZi, manipulace s nakladem a technické Cinnosti v dopravé, priprava a vypracovani technickych
navrhl, grafické a kreslicské prace, testovani, méreni, analyzy a kontroly (dale spolecné jen
,Smlouva“).

Na smluvni vztahy zaloZzené Smlouvou se vyslovné vyluéuje aplikace obchodnich a/nebo obdobnych
podminek Odbératele, které Dodavatel pisemné nepotvrdil. Odbératel se zavazuje nepfikladat ani
neodkazovat na své obchodni a/nebo obdobné podminky v jakychkoli dokumentech vyhotovenych
v navaznosti na Smlouvu, a to ani v pfijeti Objednavky. Potvrzeni Objednavky Odbératelem obsahujici
odkaz na obchodni podminky Odbératele nebude povazovano za potvrzeni Objedndavky Odbératelem
a nedojde k uzavieni Smlouvy.

Pokud ustanoveni téchto VOP jakkoli odkazuji na jednotné ¢islo, zahrnuji tyto odkazy i odkazy na Eislo
mnozné a naopak.

Pojmy pouZivané ve VOP se vyznamové shoduji s totoznymi pojmy ve Smlouvé. Pojem ,Zbozi" je
v téchto VOP souhrnnym pojmem pro zbozi, dilo a doplfikové sluzby, pokud tyto VOP nestanovi jinak,
a je tfeba jej vykladat podle povahy uzaviené Smlouvy. Smlouvou se rozumi i pfipadna ramcova
smlouva na opakované dodavky Zbo7i.

Tyto VOP se pouziji na uzavirani veskerych Smluv realizovanych mezi Smluvnimi stranami v sidle
Dodavatele, tedy veskerych Smluv realizovanych mezi Smluvnimi stranami prostfednictvim jinych
prostfedkd komunikace na dalku (tj. telefonicky, e-mailem, faxem apod.).

Spotrebitelem se pro ucely téchto VOP rozumi kazda fyzickd osoba, kterd mimo ramec své
podnikatelské ¢innosti nebo mimo ramec samostatného vykonu svého povolani uzavird Smlouvu s
Dodavatelem nebo s nim jinak jedna (déle jen ,SpotFebitel ).

Podnikatelem je fyzicka a/nebo pravnicka osoba, kterd s Dodavatelem uzavird Smlouvy v souvislosti s
vlastni obchodni, vyrobni nebo obdobnou c¢innosti ¢i pfi samostatném vykonu svého povolani,
popfipadé osoba, ktera jedna jménem nebo na Ucet podnikatele (dale jen ,Podnikatel”).
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1.9. Ustanoveni odchylnd od VOP je moiné sjednat ve Smlouvé. Odchylnad ujednani ve Smlouvé maji
prednost pred znénim VOP.

2. UZAVRENi SMLOUVY

2.1. Soucdasti kazdé nabidky konkrétniho Zbo?i je také oznaceni ZboZi a popis jeho vlastnosti, idaj o konecéné
cené vcetné vSech dani a poplatkd, konkrétni méné, skladové dostupnosti, nakladech na dodani Zbozi
a informace o zpUsobu poufZiti, je-li to s ohledem na charakter ZboZi potfebné. Toto neni na Ujmu
moznosti Smluvnich stran uzavfit Smlouvu za individudlné sjednanych podminek. V pfipadé ZboZi na
miru nebo upravovaného Zbozi je kupni cena tohoto Zbozi navrzena Odbérateli individualné.

2.2. Prezentace ZboZi na Internetovych strankdch Dodavatele, jak jsou definovany nize, véetné udajl
Dodavatele z brozur, katalogl, reklamy a inzerdtl maji pouze informativni charakter. Ustanoveni §
1732 odst. 2 Obc¢anského zakoniku se nepouzije, Dodavatel tak neni povinen uzavfit Smlouvu ohledné
tohoto ZboZi.

2.3. Odbératel maze ucinit objednéavku ZboZi nasledujicimi zpisoby v souladu s témito VOP:
2.3.1. prostfednictvim e-mailové adresy Dodavatele;
2.3.2. osobné v sidle (provozovné) Dodavatele; a
2.3.3. telefonicky;

a to dle kontaktnich tdajl specifikovanych na internetovych strankdch Dodavatele na adrese: dgf.cz (déle jen
,Internetové stranky Dodavatele”).

2.4. Postup pfi uzavieni Smlouvy:

2.4.1.V pripadé zajmu o ZboZi ucini Odbératel poptavku (dale jen ,Poptavka“), a to nékterym ze
zpUsob specifikovanych v ¢l. 2.3 vyse.

2.4.2. Na zakladé Poptavky, pfip. nasledné navazujici e-mailové, telefonické ¢i osobni komunikace, ucini
Dodavatel Odbérateli nabidku (,Nabidka“), kterou zasle na e-mailovou adresu Odbératele, nebo
ji jinym zplsobem preda Odbérateli. Nabidka obsahuje zejména:

2.4.2.1. identifikaci Smluvnich stran, zejména obchodni jméno, I€O, DIC, bankovni spojenti;

2.4.2.2. specifikaci Zbozi, véetné jeho mnozstvi, pfipadné dalsi individudlni podminky pro dodani
Zboii;

2.4.2.3. kalkulaci ceny a zpUsob jeji uhrady v¢. pripadnych zalohovych plateb ceny véetné informace
o vysi nakladd na zabaleni zboZi a dopravu;

2.4.2.4, termin a misto plnéni;
2.4.2.5. ujednani, Ze nedilnou soucasti uzavrené Smlouvy jsou VOP.

2.4.3. Nabidka je zdvaznym navrhem na uzavieni Smlouvy. Dodavatel neni povinen Nabidku Odbérateli
ucinit, a rovnéz Odbératel neni povinen Nabidku Dodavatele pfijmout. Nabidka je pro Odbératele
zdvazna Ctrnact kalendarnich dna.

2.4.4. Smlouva je uzaviena akceptaci Nabidky Odbératelem ve formé e-mailu odeslaného Odbératelem
na e-mailovou adresu Dodavatele ve shora uvedené Ihaté.

Dodavatel timto dle § 1740 odst. 3 Obcanského zdkoniku predem wvylucuje pfijeti Nabidky
Odbératelem s dodatkem, zménou nebo odchylkou. Jakykoliv dodatek, zména nebo odchylka
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Odbératele od Nabidky se povazuji za novy navrh na uzavieni smlouvy, ktery podléha souhlasu
Dodavatele.

2.4.5. Smlouva je mezi Dodavatelem a Odbératelem ddle uzaviena podpisem pisemné Smlouvy obéma
Smluvnimi stranami. V pfipadé, Ze bude mezi Smluvnimi stranami uzaviena rdmcova smlouva,
kterd stanovi odchylné podminky pro uzavirani dil¢éich Smluv oproti témto VOP, poufZiji se
podminky pro uzavirani Smluv uvedené v ramcové smlouve.

2.4.6. Smlouva je uzaviena také tehdy, dojde-li mezi Dodavatelem a Odbératelem k Ustnimu (napf. i
telefonickému) uzavieni Smlouvy. V téchto ptipadech se Dodavatel a Odbératel zavazuji takové
ustni uzavireni Smlouvy ve Ih(ité do 5 kalendarnich dnd potvrdit pisemné. Za pisemnou formu se
v takovém pripadé povaZuje e-mailové potvrzeni Smluvnich stran. Pokud tak Odbératel neucini,
muze Dodavatel odstoupit od Smlouvy, pripadné prerusit ¢i odmitnout dodani Zbozi, aniz by se
tim dostal do prodleni s plnénim Smlouvy.

2.4.7. Uzavienim Smlouvy vznikne Dodavateli povinnost obstarat a dodat ZbozZi v souladu se Smlouvou
a témito VOP a Odbérateli vznikne povinnost toto ZboZi prevzit a zaplatit dohodnutou kupni cenu.
Uzavienim Smlouvy souhlasi Odbératel s témito VOP, které jsou Odbérateli predem poskytnuty
k sezndmeni, a zaroven potvrzuje obeznameni s pravidly ochrany osobnich udaja.

2.4.8. Uzavienou Smlouvu Ize ménit pouze po vzajemné dohodé Smluvnich stran, a to vidy pisemné.
Telefonicka ujednani a dohody jsou pro Smluvni strany zavazna aZ po jejich nasledném pisemném
anebo e-mailovém potvrzeni mezi Smluvnimi stranami. Nestanovi-li Smlouva vyslovné jinak,
povaZuje se za pisemnou formu v takovém pripadé e-mailova komunikace Smluvnich stran.

KUPNi CENA, NAKLADY SPOJENE S DODANIM A PLATEBNi PODMINKY

3.1. Odbératel se zavazuje zaplatit za ZboZi kupni cenu stanovenou ve Smlouvé. Spole¢né s kupni cenou za
Zbozi je Odbératel povinen uhradit Dodavateli ndklady spojené s balenim a dodanim ZbozZi ve smluvené
vysi. O vysi téchto naklad(l je Odbératel informovan v rdmci Nabidky. Naklady spojené s balenim a
dodanim ZbozZi a naklady za dalsi doplrikové sluzby Dodavatele se fidi aktualnimi ceniky Dodavatele.
Neni-li dale uvedeno vyslovné jinak, rozumi se nize kupni cenou i naklady spojené s balenim a dodanim
Zbozi.

3.2. ZboZi bude Odbérateli pfedano az po Uplném zaplaceni kupni ceny, nedohodnou-li se Smluvni strany
ve Smlouvé jinak. V pripadé platby v hotovosti nebo platebni kartou pfi osobnim odbéru v sidle
(provozovné) Dodavatele je kupni cena splatna pti pfevzeti ZboZzi. V pripadé bezhotovostni platby bude
Odbératelem platba ¢inéna na zakladé elektronické pro-forma faktury (vyzvy k platbé), s ¢imz
Odbératel vyslovné souhlasi. Splatnost takovéto pro-forma faktury ¢ini obvykle sedm kalendarnich dni
ode dne jejiho vystaveni.

3.3. Uhrada kupni ceny mUZe byt provedena jednim z nasledujicich zpGsob:
3.3.1. bankovnim prevodem;
3.3.2. bezhotovostné platebni kartou;
3.3.3. bezhotovostné platbou prostrednictvim platebni brany;
3.3.4. v hotovosti nebo platebni kartou pfi osobnim odbéru na prodejné (provozovné) Dodavatele.

3.4. Veskeré poplatky a naklady spojené s pfevodem financnich prostfedk( hradi Odbératel. To neplati
v pfipadech, kdy ke zruseni Smlouvy doslo kvili okolnostem na strané Dodavatele. V pfipadé zruseni
Objednavky, ¢i Smlouvy ze strany Odbératele, kdy Odbératel kupni cenu uhradil platebni kartou, a
vznikne mu narok na vraceni penéz, ma Dodavatel pravo ponizit vracenou ¢astku o poplatky, které byly
Dodavateli G¢tovany ze strany provozovatele karetniho systému.
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3.5. V pfipadé bezhotovostni platby je zavazek Odbératele uhradit kupni cenu splnén okamzikem ptipsani
pfislusné ¢astky na Gcet Dodavatele. V pfipadé bezhotovostni platby je Odbératel povinen pfi hrazeni
ceny zboZi uvést variabilni symbol platby sdéleny mu Dodavatelem.

3.6. V pripadé platby prostfednictvim platebni brany postupuje Odbératel podle pokynl pfislusného
poskytovatele elektronickych plateb.

3.7. Odbératel nabyva vlastnické pravo ke Zbozi specifikovanému ve Smlouvé zaplacenim celé kupni ceny,
nejdfive vSak az prevzetim ZboZi. Dodavatel je opravnén poZadovat Uhradu kupni ceny jesté pred
odeslanim Zbozi.

3.8. Po uhradé kupni ceny Odbératelem vystavi Dodavatel Odbérateli v elektronické podobé nebo tisténé
formé konecnou fakturu, se vSemi nalezitostmi dafiového dokladu a zasle jej v elektronické podobé na
elektronickou adresu Odbératele nebo ji pfibali v tisténé formé ke Zbozi. Odbératel udéluje Dodavateli
souhlas ve smyslu ust. § 26 odst. 3 zakona ¢. 235/2004 Sb., o dani z pfidané hodnoty ve znéni
pozdéjsich predpisu, se zasilanim danovych doklad( vystavenych Dodavatelem v elektronické podobé
na svou e-mailovou adresu, kterou uved! v Objednavce/Smlouvé.

3.9. Dodavatel je platcem DPH. Odbératel se zavazuje, Ze poskytne pravdivy idaj Dodavateli o tom, zda je
¢i neni platcem DPH, pfipadné zda je osobou registrovanou k DPH v jiném staté EU, pripadné zda je
zahranicni pravnickou osobou s registraci ve tfeti zemi. V pripadé osvobozeni od dané musi byt
potvrzeni o osvobozeni od dané pfipojeno ke Smlouvé a/nebo Objednavce.

3.10. Stornovani objednéavky ze strany Odbératele — Podnikatele. Objednavka ZboZi se stava zavaznou
okamzikem jejiho pisemného potvrzeni Dodavatelem (zejména e-mailem). Timto okamzikem vznika
mezi Smluvnimi stranami zavazny smluvni vztah. Veskeré Zbozi doddvané Dodavatelem je vyrabéno
na zakazku podle specifikace Odbératele. Odbératel bere na védomi, Ze Dodavatel je opravnén zahdjit
pfipravu a vyrobu ZboZi bezodkladné po potvrzeni Objednavky. V pfipadé, Ze Odbératel — Podnikatel
jednostranné zrusi (stornuje) Objednavku nebo Smlouvu, je Dodavatel opravnén poZadovat storno
poplatek jako pausalizovanou nahradu nakladd a uslého zisku, a to v nasledujici vysi z celkové ceny
Zbozi bez DPH:

a) 10 %, dojde-li ke stornovani vice nez 2 mésice pred sjednanym terminem dodani,
b) 40 %, dojde-li ke stornovani 1-2 mésice pred sjednanym terminem dodani,

c) 60 %, dojde-li ke stornovani 14—30 dnU pred sjednanym terminem dodani,

d) 100 %, dojde-li ke stornovani méné nez 14 dnli pred sjednanym terminem dodani

Storno poplatek je splatny na zakladé vyzvy Dodavatele. Dodavatel je opravnén storno poplatek
zapocist proti jiz uhrazenym zaloham, pfipadné jej vyuctovat samostatnou fakturou.

Ustanoveni tohoto ¢lanku se vztahuje vyhradné na Odbératele — Podnikatele ve smyslu § 420
Obcanského zdkoniku. Na Spotrebitele se toto ustanoveni nepouzije.

DODANI ZBOZi A PROVEDENI DILA
4.1. Misto a zplUsob dodani ZboZi a naklady na dodani ZboZi jsou uvedeny ve Smlouvé.
4.2. Vyzvednuti na adrese provozovny Dodavatele:

4.2.1. Odbératel ma mozZnost si osobné ZboZi prevzit na adrese Svitavskd 1472/58, 571 01 Moravska
Tiebova, Ceska republika.

4.3. Dodani do mista uréeného Odbératelem:



4.4.

4.5.

4.6.

4.7.

4.8.

4.9.

D

4.3.1. O terminu doruceni ZboZi na misto uréené Odbératelem (dodaci adresa) bude Dodavatel, resp.
jeho prepravce, e-mailem informovat Odbératele pfi expedici ZboZi ze skladu. Doruceni Zbozi
provede zvoleny prepravce Dodavatele vterminu uvedeném ve Smlouvé. V pfipadé, Ze Odbératel
Zboziv dohodnutém terminu nepfevezme a nepodafi-li se jej Odbérateli dorucit z divodu na jeho
strané ani v nahradnim terminu oznameném Odbérateli prepravcem Dodavatele, je Zbozi
vraceno zpét Dodavateli. V takovém pripadé je Dodavatel opravnén od Smlouvy odstoupit.
V pripadé odstoupeni Dodavatele od Smlouvy, vrati Dodavatel Odbérateli kupni cenu za Zbozi
ponizenou o naklady na nahradni doruceni Zbozi.

Dodavatel si vyhrazuje pravo na prodlouZeni dodaci |hity uvedené ve Smlouvé v pfipadé
mimoradnych udalosti, problému s dodavkami od jeho dodavatel(l nebo z jinych objektivnich pficin.
O prodlouZeni dodaci Ihity bude Odbératel bez zbytecného odkladu informovan telefonicky nebo e-
mailem.

V pripadé, Ze si Odbératel objednd Zbozi bez doplnkovych sluzeb, slozi Dodavatel Odbérateli Zbozi za
prvni uzamykatelné dvere. V pfipadé objednani Zbozi s doplfikovymi sluzbami, ¢i v pfipadé provedeni
dila, je Odbératel povinen radné pripravit prostor pro zhotoveni dila a dostate¢né misto pro manipulaci
se Zbozim (viz dale ¢l. 7 téchto VOP).

Je-li Dodavatel dle Smlouvy povinen dodat ZbozZi na misto urCené Odbératelem ve Smlouvé, je
Odbératel povinen prevzit ZboZi pti dodani. V pfipadé, Ze je z dlivodU na strané Odbératele nutno Zbozi
dorudovat opakované nebo jinym zplGsobem, nezZ bylo uvedeno ve Smlouvé, je Odbératel povinen
uhradit naklady spojené s opakovanym dorucovanim Zbozi, resp. ndklady spojené s jinym zplsobem
doruceni.

Pfi prevzeti ZboZi od prepravce je Odbératel povinen zkontrolovat neporusenost oballi ZboZi a v
pfipadé jakychkoliv zavad toto neprodlené ozndmit prepravci. Pfevzeti ZboZi potvrdi Odbératel
pisemné na dodacim dokladu, ¢imzZ potvrdi zejména shodu mnoZstvi a druhu prevzatého Zbozi s Udaji
uvedenymi v dodacim dokladu. V ptipadé shledani poruseni obalu svédciciho o neopravnéném
vniknuti do zasilky nemusi Odbératel zasilku od prepravce prevzit.

V pripadé, Zze doslo k poskozeni ZboZi pti jeho dopravé prepravcem, je Odbératel povinen s timto
prepravcem sepsat zaznam o poskozeni prepravovaného Zbozi. Je-li poskozeni zplisobené prepravou
Odbératelem zjisténo aZ po prevzeti Zbozi, musi Odbératel ihned, nejpozdéji vsak do 24 hodin od
doruceni informovat o této skutecnosti Dodavatele prostfednictvim e-mailem uvedeného v téchto
VOP.

Odpovédnost za nahodilou zkazu, poskozeni Ci ztratu ZboZi prechazi na Odbératele okamzikem
prevzeti Zbozi nebo okamzikem, kdy mél Odbératel povinnost Zbozi prevzit, ale v rozporu se Smlouvou
tak neucinil.

4.10. Dalsi podminky souvisejici s provedenim a predanim dila:

4.10.1. Dilo je provedeno, je-li dokonceno a pfeddno.

4.10.2. Odbératel se zavazuje dokoncené dilo prevzit a potvrdit prevzeti dila v pisemném preddvacim
protokolu, v dokumentu revize, v montdznim deniku nebo v pracovnim vykazu (, Pfedavaci
protokol”). Predavaci protokol podepisi obé Smluvni strany. Vady a nedodélky, které nebrani
uzivani dila, nejsou divodem pro odmitnuti prevzeti dila Odbératelem, ani pro odmitnuti thrady
ceny dila ¢i jeji ¢asti. Nedostavi-li se Odbératel ve sjednaném terminu plnéni dila, nebo v jiném
Smluvnimi stranami sjednaném terminu, k pfedani, nebo odmitne-li dokonéené dilo prevzit,
ackoli k tomu nebyl dlvod, nebo zacne dilo uZivat, povaZuje se dilo za predané (,faktické
predani”) a Dodavatel ma prdvo na zaplaceni ceny dila, resp. jeji zbyvajici ¢asti. Odbératel je
opravnén dilo odmitnout prevzit pouze tehdy, ma-li dilo vady a nedodélky, které brani uzivani
dila. Ma-li dilo vady a nedodélky, které brani uzivani dila, je Odbératel povinen zaznamenat vady
a nedodélky do Predavaciho protokolu a uvést, jak tyto vady a nedodélky brani uZivani dila.
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Dodavatel je opravnén jednostranné stanovit lh(tu k odstranéni vad a nedodélkl s ohledem na
zadvaznost takovych pfipadnych vad a nedodélkli. V posledni den Ihlity k odstranéni vad a
nedodélkd Smluvni strany opakuji predani podle tohoto odstavce.

4.10.3. Ustanoveni ¢lank( 4.10.1 aZz 4.10.2 plati obdobné pro poskytnuti dopliikovych sluzeb

Dodavatelem Odbérateli.

PRAVA Z VADNEHO PLNENIi, PRAVA ZE ZARUKY

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

5.4.

5.5.

5.6.

Prava a povinnosti Smluvnich stran ohledné prav z vadného plnéni se fidi prislusSnymi obecné
zavaznymi pravnimi predpisy (zejména ustanovenimi § 1914 a7 1925, § 2099 a7z 2117 a § 2161 az 2174

Obcanského zakoniku a zakonem €. 634/1992 Sb., o ochrané spotfebitele, ve znéni pozdéjsich
predpist).

Dodavatel dle § 2161 Obcanského zakoniku odpovida Odbérateli za to, Ze ZboZi je ve shodé se
Smlouvou a Ze pfi prevzeti nema vady. Shodou se Smlouvou se rozumi, Ze Zbozi ma jakost a uZitné
vlastnosti Smlouvou poZadované, Dodavatelem, vyrobcem nebo jeho zastupcem popisované,
popripadé jakost a uZitné vlastnosti pro ZboZi takového druhu obvyklé, Ze odpovida poZadavkim
pravnich predpisl, je v odpovidajicim mnoZstvi, mife nebo hmotnosti a odpovidd uUcelu, ktery
Dodavatel pro pouZiti Zbozi uvadi nebo pro ktery se ZboZzi obvykle pouziva.

Neexistuje-li jind dohoda mezi Smluvnimi stranami, rozméry a tolerance Zboii se fidi normami a/nebo
specifikaci vyrobkl pFislusného odvétvi. ZboZi musi splfiovat zavazné pravni predpisy Ceské republiky,
Evropské Unie a technické normy platné v dobé, kdy byla Smlouva uzavrena.

Veskeré technické dokumenty, jako jsou vykresy, specifikace, ilustrace, véetné vSech informaci, pokud
jde o rozméry, vlastnosti nebo hmotnost Zbozi, pokud nejsou soucdasti zavazné Nabidky Dodavatele dle
¢l. 2.4.2 VOP a/nebo uzaviené pisemné Smlouvy dle ¢l. 2.4.5 VOP, slouZi pouze pro informacni tcely.
Totéz plati pro specifikace a zobrazeni v nabidkach, brozurach, inzeratech, katalozich, propagaci nebo
reklamé Dodavatele. Zaruky a ujisténi Dodavatele musi byt potvrzeny vylu¢né v pisemné formé a jako
takové oznaceny.

Prava z vadného plnéni Odbérateli nenalezi, jde-li o vady Zbo7zi, které byly zplsobeny dopravou Zbozi
provadénou Odbératelem nebo neodbornou manipulaci, montazi, ¢i aplikaci provadénymi
Odbératelem. Prava z vadného plnéni se dale nevztahuji na opotrebeni véci zplsobené jejim obvyklym
uzivanim, nevhodnym uzivdnim nebo oSetfenim, vlivem povétrnostnich podminek, neodbornou
manipulaci, dmysinym poskozenim, nebo vady, na které byl Odbératel upozornén ve Smlouvé
(zejména pokud se jedna o zlevnéné Zbozi).

Dodavatel poskytuje Odbérateli — Spotrebiteli zaruku za jakost ZboZi v délce trvani 24 mésic od
prevzeti ZboZi, kterou Odbérateli garantuje, Ze zakoupené ZboZi bude po tuto dobu zpUsobilé pouZiti
pro obvykly nebo dohodnuty tUcel nebo Ze si zachova obvyklé ¢i dohodnuté vlastnosti. Tytéz ucinky ma
i uvedeni zarucni doby nebo doby pouzitelnosti ZboZi na obalu nebo v reklamé. Urcuje-li Smlouva a
prohlaseni o zaruce rGzné zarucni doby, plati doba z nich nejdelsi. Ujednaji-li vSak Smluvni strany jinou
zarucni dobu, nez jaka je vyznacena na obalu, ma prednost ujednani Smluvnich stran. Odbératel —
Spotiebitel nema pravo ze zaruky, zpUsobila-li vadu po prechodu nebezpedi Skody na ZboZi na
Odbératele vnéjsi udalost. To neplati, zpUsobil-li vadu Dodavatel. Odbératel — Spotrebitel dale nema
pravo ze zaruky, pokud se ZboZim zachazel v rozporu s navodem na pouZziti, pokyny Dodavatele nebo
jinou produktovou dokumentaci.
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REKLAMACE

6.1.

6.2.

6.3.

6.4.

6.5.

6.6.

6.7.

6.8.

6.9.

Odbératel ozndmi Dodavateli vadu Zbozi bez zbytecného odkladu poté, co ji mohl pfi véasné prohlidce
a dostatecné péci zjistit. Odbératel je povinen reklamované vady ZboZi podrobné popsat.

Odbératel miZe uplatnit reklamaci postou ¢i e-mailem na dorucovaci ¢i e-mailové adrese uvedené v
téchto VOP. Pfi uplatnéni reklamace je zapotrebi predloZit reklamované Zbozi a prokazat pivod Zbozi
predlozenim faktury, Smlouvy nebo potvrzenim o pfijeti Objednavky, popf. zaru¢nim listem, pokud byl
ke Zbozi Dodavatelem vystaven. Pokud neni Odbératel schopen uvedené doklady predlozit, je povinen
plvod ZboZi doloZit jinym prokazatelnym zplsobem.

Reklamované ZbozZi nelze Dodavateli zaslat na dobirku — k takové reklamaci nebude pfihlizeno.

Nema-li ZboZi dohodnuté ¢i obvyklé vlastnosti, mize Odbératel pozadovat dodani nového Zbozi bez
vad, pokud to neni vzhledem k povaze vady ZboZi nepfimérené. Pokud se vada tyka pouze soucdsti
Zbozi, mGze Odbératel pozadovat jen vyménu této soucasti. Je-li to vsak vzhledem k povaze vady
nepfimérené, zejména Ize-li vadu odstranit bez zbytecného odkladu, ma Odbératel pravo na bezplatné
odstranéni vady. Pravo na dodani nového Zbozi, nebo vyménu soucdsti ma Odbératel i v pfipadé
odstranitelné vady, pokud nem(ze Zbozi radné uzivat pro opakovany vyskyt vady po opravé nebo pro
vétsi pocet vad. V takovém pripadé ma Odbératel rovnéz pravo od Smlouvy odstoupit. Neodstoupi-li
Odbératel od Smlouvy nebo neuplatni-li pravo na dodani nového Zbozi bez vad, na vyménu jeho
soucasti nebo na opravu ZboZzi, miZe poZadovat primérenou slevu. Odbératel ma pravo na pfimérenou
slevu i v pfipadé, Ze mu Dodavatel nemUzZe dodat nové Zbozi bez vad, vyménit jeho soucast nebo Zbozi
opravit, jakoZ i v pfipadé, Ze Dodavatel nezjedna napravu v pfimérené dobé nebo v pfipadé, kdy by
zjednani napravy Odbérateli pisobilo znacné obtize.

Pro Odbératele — Podnikatele se v pfipadé vadného plnéni sjedndva odchylné od pfislusnych
ustanoveni Obcanského zakoniku nasledujici:

6.5.1. vyskyt opravitelné vady ¢i opravitelnych vad se povaZuje vidy za nepodstatné poruseni Smlouvy
nikoliv za poruseni podstatné,

6.5.2. pfi nepodstatném poruseni Smlouvy ma Odbératel — Podnikatel pravo na odstranéni vady anebo
pfimérenou slevu z kupni ceny, a to podle volby Dodavatele, a

6.5.3. pfi podstatném poruseni Smlouvy ma Odbératel — Podnikatel pravo na primérenou slevu z kupni
ceny nebo na odstoupeni od Smlouvy.

Dodavatel je povinen pfi uplatnéni reklamace vydat Odbérateli potvrzeni o tom, kdy Odbératel pravo
uplatnil, co je obsahem reklamace a jaky zplsob vyfizeni reklamace Odbératel poZaduje.

Dodavatel rozhodne o reklamaci bez zbytecného odkladu po predani Zbozi Odbératelem, pfipadné po
poskytnuti soucinnosti ke kontrole Zbozi, pokud ZboZi zistava u Odbératele. V pripadé slozitéjsich
reklamaci bude rozhodnuto ve lh(té pfimérené a nezbytné pro odborné posouzeni vady. Reklamace
bude vyrizena bez zbytecného odkladu, nejpozdéji vSak do 30 dnli ode dne uplatnéni reklamace, neni-
li s Odbératelem dohodnuto jinak.

Dodavatel je povinen o vyfizeni reklamace vydat pisemny doklad, ktery obsahuje datum a zpusob
vyfizeni reklamace, véetné potvrzeni o provedeni opravy a dobé jejiho trvani, pfipadné pisemné
odlvodnéni zamitnuti reklamace.

Dodavatel vyrozumi Odbératele o vysledku reklamace pisemné, e-mailem nebo telefonicky, podle
dohody s Odbératelem. Spolec¢né s vyrozuménim o vysledku reklamace Dodavatel vyzve Odbératele k
vyzvednuti ZboZi a uréi lhatu k vyzvednuti ZboZi. Pokud si Odbératel po marném uplynuti lhaty
nevyzvedne ZboZi u Dodavatele, je Dodavatel opravnén Gctovat poplatek za uskladnéni Zbozi.
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6.10. Do celkové doby zakonné odpovédnosti Dodavatele za vady ZboZi nebo zaruéni doby se nezapoditava

Casovy uUsek od uplatnéni reklamace az do okamziku vyrozuméni o jejim vyfizeni. Reklamacni Ihata
zacina bézet nasledujici kalendafni den od pfijeti veskerych podkladd od Odbératele potfebnych pro
vyfizeni reklamace. Pokud nebudou potfebné podklady Odbératelem pfedloZzeny, mize se reklamaéni
IhGta prodlouZit do doby, nez Odbératel poZadované podklady Dodavateli doda.

7. DALSi PRAVA A POVINNOSTI PRI PROVEDENI DiLA A POSKYTOVANi DOPLNKOVYCH SLUZEB

7.1.

7.2.

7.3.

7.4.

8.1.

8.2.

8.3.

8.4.

Je-li pfedmétem plnéni dle Smlouvy dilo, ¢i poskytnuti doplrikovych sluzeb (nize v tomto ¢lanku
spolecné jen jako ,Dilo“), zavazuje se Odbératel vytvofit odpovidajici podminky pro provedeni Dila a
pfipravit prostory, kde md byt Dilo provedeno a umoznit Dodavateli a spolupracujicim osobdam
Dodavatele pfistup k socidlnimu zafizeni. Odbératel je povinen na Zadost Dodavatele na své vlastni
naklady zabezpecit nebo odpojit inZzenyrské sité dle podminek spravcu siti. Odbératel je na zadost
Dodavatele povinen na své vlastni naklady ztidit, nebo obnovit dodavku elektrické energie a dalSich
sluzeb po dobu provadéni Dila. Odbératel se zavazuje poskytnout Dodavateli veskerou nezbytnou
soucinnost pfi provadéni Dila. Odbératel je povinen na Zadost Dodavatele bezodkladné zajistit vstup
na pozemky nebo do budov, které nejsou ve vlastnictvi ani uzivani Odbératele, ale pfistup na né/do
nich Dodavatel vyZzaduje k provedeni Dila. Odbératel je povinen bezodkladné a fadné informovat
Dodavatele o vsech dulezitych skute¢nostech souvisejicich s plnénim Dila. O dobu prodleni Odbératele
se spInénim povinnosti dle tohoto ¢lanku se prodluzuje doba provedeni Dila a Dodavatel se nedostane
do prodleni s provddénim Dila a neodpovidd za Zadné Skody zplsobené porusenim uvedenych
povinnosti Odbératelem.

Odbératel je opravnén kontrolovat provadeéni Dila.

Dodavatel neni povinen fidit se prikazy Odbératele ohledné zplsobu provadéni Dila. V pfipadé
nevhodnosti véci prfedanych Dodavateli Odbératelem k provedeni Dila nebo nespravnosti pokynu
Odbératele se pouZije ustanoveni § 2594 a § 2595 Obcanského zakoniku.

Dodavatel je opravnén povéfit zhotovenim Dila nebo jeho ¢asti tfeti osobu.

ODSTOUPENi OD SMLOUVY SPOTREBITELEM

Odbératel — Spotrebitel ma pravo odstoupit od Smlouvy bez udani diivodu ve Ihité 14 dni od prevzeti
Zbozi, nejedna-li se o pripad uvedeny v ustanoveni § 1837 Obcanského zakoniku. Lhita pro odstoupeni
se povazuje za zachovanou, pokud Odbératel — Spotrebitel v jejim pribéhu odesSle Dodavateli
oznameni, Ze od Smlouvy odstupuje.

Odbératel — Spotiebitel bere na védomi, Ze v souladu s ustanovenim § 1837 Obcanského zakoniku
nelze mimo jiné odstoupit od Smlouvy, jejimZ predmétem je dodavka Zbozi, které bylo upraveno podle
pozadavku Odbératele — Spotrebitele.

V pfipadé, Ze ma Odbératel — Spotrebitel zajem odstoupit od Smlouvy, informuje o této skutecnosti
pisemné Dodavatele, pficemz za pisemnou formu se povaZzuje téZ zaslani odstoupeni prostrednictvim
e-mailové korespondence. Odbératel — Spotiebitel uvede v odstoupeni od Smlouvy cislo Smlouvy
(pokud takové existuje) nebo jinak identifikuje Smlouvu, od které hodla odstoupit, a ¢islo bankovniho
Uctu, na ktery ma byt vracena uhrazena kupni cena za Zbozi.

Odstoupeni od Smlouvy zasle Odbératel na e-mailovou nebo dorucovaci adresu Dodavatele uvedenou
v téchto VOP. Dodavatel potvrdi bezodkladné pfijeti odstoupeni od Smlouvy uc¢inéné Odbératelem —
Spotiebitelem.
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8.5. Nejpozdéji do 14 dnl od odstoupeni od Smlouvy je Odbératel — Spotfebitel povinen Dodavateli zaslat

nebo predat zakoupené Zbozi. Odbératel — Spotfebitel nese pfi odstoupeni od Smlouvy pfimé naklady
spojené s vracenim Zbozi v souladu s ustanovenim § 1820 odst. 1 pism. g) Obcanského zakoniku.
Odbératel — Spotrebitel odpovida za snizeni hodnoty Zbozi v disledku nakladani s timto Zbozim jinym
zpUsobem, neZ ktery je nutny k obeznameni se s povahou a vlastnosti Zbozi, véetné jeho funkénosti.
Zboii je povinen Odbératel — Spotfebitel vratit v plvodnim obalu, neni-li to mozné, pak Cisté a bez
opotrebeni nebo poskozeni Dodavateli, a to se vsemi soucastmi a pfislusenstvim. Odbératel —
Spottebitel vrati Zbo?i na adresu: Svitavska 1472/58, 571 01 Moravska Trebova, Ceska republika.

8.6. Dodavatel je povinen vratit Odbérateli uhrazenou kupni cenu za ZboZi bez zbyteéného odkladu,

nejpozdéji vsak do ¢trnacti (14) dnl od odstoupeni od Smlouvy.

8.7. Pokud ZboiZi vracené Odbératelem — Spotiebitelem neni kompletni nebo nese znamky pouzivani i

poskozeni, je Dodavatel opravnén uhrazenou kupni cenu za Zbozi, ktera ma byt vracena Odbérateli,
ponizit o ¢astku nutnou pro uvedeni ZboZi zpét do plivodniho stavu.

8.8. V pripadé, kdy bylo souéasti Smlouvy také poskytnuti doplrikovych sluzeb, ohledné kterych jiz

Dodavatel zapocal s jejich plnénim, bude Odbérateli — Spotrebiteli vrdcena pomérna cast uhrazené
kupni ceny ponizena o cenu realizovaného plnéni.

ODBERATEL, KTERY NENi SPOTREBITELEM

9.1. V pfipadé, Ze Odbératel neni spotiebitelem ve smyslu § 419 Obcanského zakoniku, neplati ta

ustanoveni Obcanského zdkoniku a zakona o ochrané spotrebitele, kterd priznavaji prava pouze
spotrebitellim

9.2. Pro Odbératele, ktery neni spottrebitelem, neplati Ih(ta pro vyfizeni reklamace — uplatnéni prav z

odpovédnosti za vady — 30 dnl uvedend v téchto VOP. Reklamace zboZi jsou vyfizovany v ramci
moZnosti Dodavatele co nejrychlejsim zplUsobem.

9.3. V pripadé, Ze Odbératel neni spotiebitelem, neuplatni se fikce existence vady zboZi v pfipadé jeho

prevzeti, vyskytne-li se vada v dobé 12 mésicll od prevzeti.

9.4. Dodavatel akceptuje objedndvky pouze od téch podnikatelskych subjektl, které jsou zapsané v

prislusném rejstriku dle pfislusnych pravnich predpisa.

10. MIMOSOUDNI RESENi SPOTREBITELSKEHO SPORU

10.1.

10.2.

Spory mezi Dodavatelem a Odbératelem — Spotfebitelem vzniklé ze Smlouvy, které se nepodafilo vyresit
mezi Smluvnimi stranami pfimo, je Odbératel — Spotrebitel opravnén resit formou mimosoudniho feseni
spotfebitelskych sporil podle zékona & 634/1992 Sb., o ochrané spotfebitele, a to u Ceské obchodni
inspekce se sidlem Gorazdova 1969/24

vy

internetovych strankach Ceské obchodni inspekce https://www.coi.cz/informace-o-adr/.

Navrh na zahdjeni feSeni spotiebitelského sporu je Odbératel — Spotrebitel opradvnén podat nejpozdéji
do jednoho (1) roku ode dne, kdy Odbératel — Spotrebitel uplatnil své pravo, které je predmétem sporu,
u Dodavatele poprvé. Navrh na mimosoudni feseni sporu musi zejména obsahovat Udaje o stranach
sporu, vyliceni rozhodnych skutecnosti, kterych se spor tykd, a ndvrh feseni, jehoz se navrhovatel
domaha. K navrhu musi byt dale pfilozen doklad o tom, Ze se spotfebitel pokusil spor vyresit s
podnikatelem pfimo, a kopie dalSich pisemnosti dokladajici tvrzené skutecnosti, jsou-li k dispozici
(zejména o doklad o uzavieni smlouvy, kopii korespondence stran apod.).
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Spotrebitel ma rovnéz pravo zahajit mimosoudni feseni sporu online prostfednictvim platformy ODR
dostupné na webové strance https://ec.europa.eu/consumers/odr. Evropské spotfebitelské centrum

Ceska republika je kontaktnim mistem podle Nafizeni Evropského parlamentu a Rady EU &. 524/2013,
dostupnym na webové strance https://evropskyspotrebitel.cz/.

11. OCHRANA OSOBNICH UDAJU

11.1.

11.2.

11.3.

11.4.

11.5.

11.6.

Svou informacni povinnost vic¢i Odbérateli ve smyslu ¢l. 13 Natizeni Evropského parlamentu a Rady
2016/679 o ochrané fyzickych osob v souvislosti se zpracovanim osobnich (dajd a o volném pohybu
téchto Udajl a o zruseni smérnice 95/46/ES (obecné natizeni o ochrané osobnich Udaj) (déle jen
,Nafizeni GDPR"”) souvisejici se zpracovanim osobnich Udajd Odbératele pro ulely jednani o této
Smlouvé, pro uUcely plnéni Smlouvy, a pro Ucely plnéni vefejnopravnich povinnosti Dodavatele pini
Dodavatel prostrednictvim niZze uvedenych pravidel.

Dodavatel bude v souladu s platnymi predpisy o ochrané osobnich Gdaji zpracovavat osobni udaje
Odbératele uvedené v Objednavce/Smlouvé pro ucely spinéni Smlouvy, a to po dobu nezbytné nutnou k
jejimu splnéni, vyrizeni pfipadnych narokd Odbératele z vadného plnéni a ddle pokud je zpracovani
nezbytné v souladu s pravnimi predpisy (zejména s dariovymi predpisy).

Odbératel souhlasi se zpracovanim téchto osobnich Gdajd: jméno a piijmeni, adresa, ICO, DIC, e-mailova
adresa a telefonni Cislo (dale spolecné jen ,,0osobni udaje”).

Odbératel dava Dodavateli sv(j souhlas ke shromaZzdovani a zpracovani osobnich udaji Odbératele pro
marketingové Ucely, zejména pro zasilani obchodnich sdéleni, telemarketing, SMS, a to az do doby jeho
pisemného vyjadreni nesouhlasu s timto zpracovanim zaslanym na adresu uvedenou v téchto VOP. Za
pisemné vyjadreni se vtomto pfipadé povazuje i forma elektronicka.

Osobni udaje Odbératele budou uchovavané v elektronické podobé v informacni systému Dodavatele
nebo v tisténé podobé ve Smlouvach.

V pripadé, Ze Odbératel nebude realizovat odbér nebo montaz Zbozi osobné, souhlasi s tim, Ze nezbytné
osobni Udaje budou Dodavatelem poskytnuty rovnéz tretim subjektim, které budou tyto sluzby
zabezpecovat.

12. vYSSi moc

12.1.

Smluvni strana nenese odpovédnost za Uplné nebo ¢astecné nesplnéni svych povinnosti, pokud takové
nesplnéni je disledkem okolnosti, jez predpokladaji vyssi moc, jestlize nelze rozumné predpokladat, ze
by povinna Smluvni strana tuto prekazku nebo jeji nasledky prekonala, Ze by v dobé vzniku své smluvni
povinnosti vznik vySe zminéné pfekazky mohla predvidat, a jestlize tato skute¢nost vznikla nezavisle na
vali této Smluvni strany (dale jen ,Pfekazka vyssi moci“). Smluvni strana, pro kterou se stalo splnéni
zavazku nemoznym z divodu Prekazky vyssi moci, musi o tom neprodlené pisemné informovat druhou
Smluvni stranu, a to nejpozdéji do 7 (sedmi) dni poté, co nastala Prekazka vyssi moci, a stejné tak musi
druhou Smluvni stranu pisemné informovat do 7 (sedmi) dni o tom, Ze Prekazka vyssi moci odpadla. Trva-
li Prekazka vyssi moci déle nez 30 (tficet) dnd, ma kazda ze Smluvnich stran pravo od Smlouvy odstoupit.
Za Prekazku vys$si moci se nepovazuji okolnosti, které vznikly az v dobé, kdy povinna strana jiz byla v
prodleni s plnénim svych zadvazk(, nebo okolnosti, které vznikly z jejich hospodarskych pomér(.
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13. ZAVERECNA USTANOVENI

13.1.

13.2.

13.3.

13.4.

13.5.

13.6.

13.7.
13.8.
13.9.

Veskeré zdvazkové vztahy mezi Smluvnimi stranami se fidi pravnim faddem Ceské republiky, zejména
prislu§nymi ustanovenimi Obc¢anského zakoniku. Rozhodnym pravem je pravo Ceské republiky. Smluvni
strany se dohodly, Ze obchodni zvyklosti nemaji prednost pred Zadnym ustanovenim zakona, ustanoveni
§ 558 odst. 2 Ob¢anského zakoniku se nepouzije. Smluvni strany vyslovné vylucuji aplikaci mezinarodnich
smluv, a to zejména Umluvy OSN o smlouvach o mezinarodni koupi zboZi (tzv. Videriské amluvy).

V pripadé, Ze bude Smlouva uzaviena s Odbératelem — Podnikatelem, budou veskeré majetkové spory
mezi Smluvnimi stranami vzniklé ze Smlouvy ¢i v souvislosti s ni s kone€nou platnosti rozhodovany v
rozhoddim fizeni u Rozhod¢iho soudu pfi Hospodaiské komoie Ceské republiky a Agrarni komore Ceské
republiky, a to tfemi rozhodci (rozhodéi senat), uréenymi podle Radu rozhod¢iho soudu pii Hospodaiské
komote Ceské republiky a Agrarni komote Ceské republiky (déle jen ,,Rad“). Meritorni rozhodnuti u¢inéné
v ramci rozhodciho fizeni bude konecné a pro Smluvni strany zavazné. Rozhoddi fizeni bude vedeno
v Hradci Kralové v ceském jazyce, nedohodnou-li se Smluvni strany jinak. Smluvni strany souhlasi s tim,
7e jakékoliv fizeni u Rozhod¢iho soudu pfi Hospodaiské komoie Ceské republiky a Agrarni komore Ceské
republiky vzniklé ze Smlouvy ¢&i v souvislosti s ni bude v souladu s § 30, odst. 1, pism. a) Radu na navrh
kterékoli Smluvni strany, ktera uhradila zvySeny poplatek za rozhodci fizeni, vedeno jako zrychlené fizeni
s vydanim rozhod¢iho nalezu do dvou mésich od zaplaceni zvyseného poplatku za rozhoddi Fizeni.
V pfipadé neplatnosti rozhod¢i dolozky a/nebo nemoznosti Fesit spor vznikly ze Smlouvy ¢i v souvislosti
s ni u Rozhod¢iho soudu pii Hospodatské komorte Ceské republiky a Agrarni komorte Ceské republiky dle
predchozi véty Smluvni strany ujednaly, Zze podle § 89a zdkona ¢. 99/1963 Sb., obCansky soudni fad,
v platném znéni, urcuji jako mistné pfislusny soud Okresni soud ve Svitavach. V pripadé, Ze podle
procesnich predpisd je k rozhodovani véci v prvnim stupni prislusny krajsky soud, urcuji Smluvni strany
jako mistné pfislusny soud Krajsky soud v Hradci Kralové — pobocka Pardubice.

Odbératel neni opravnén postoupit prava a povinnosti ze Smluv bez predchoziho pisemného souhlasu
Dodavatele. Odbératel neni opravnén jednostranné zapocitat jakékoli své zavazky za Dodavatelem za
pohleddvky Dodavatele za Odbératelem.

Neplatnosti nebo netcinnosti nékterého z ustanoveni téchto VOP neni dotéena platnost nebo Ucinnost
ostatnich ustanoveni VOP.

Jakékoliv odchylky od téchto VOP jsou platné, pouze jsou-li pisemné odsouhlaseny obéma Smluvnimi
stranami.

Dodavatel je opravnén tyto VOP jednostranné ménit. Uvedené zmény jsou pro Odbératele ve vztahu ke
Smlouvé a jiz uzavienym (avSak dosud nesplnénym) Smlouvdm zadvazné za podminky, Ze budou
Odbérateli Dodavatelem pisemné oznameny. Odbératel je opravnén od Smlouvy odstoupit pro nesouhlas
s novym znénim VOP. Toto pravo Odbérateli zanikne, nebude-li vyuzito ve Ihaté 14 kalendarnich dnt od
doruceni pisemného oznameni o novém znéni VOP Dodavatelem Odbérateli.

V pripadé vyhotoveni Smlouvy ve vice jazykovych verzich je rozhodné znéni v jazyce Ceském.
Tyto VOP jsou ucinné od 1.8.2025 a vztahuji se na Smlouvy uzaviené pocinaje timto dnem.

Uzavienim Smlouvy Odbératel souhlasi s témito VOP a prohlasuje, Zze mél mozZnost se s témito
obchodnimi podminkami seznamit pred jejim uzavienim. Tyto VOP jsou Odbérateli kdykoli dostupné na
této adrese: Svitavska 1472/58, 571 01 Moravska Trebova, Ceska republika.

DGF a.s.
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GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF DGF a.s.

for the sale of goods, provision of services, and
performance of work

INTRODUCTORY PROVISIONS

These General Terms and Conditions (hereinafter referred to as "GTC") are issued in accordance with
Section 1751 (1) of Act No. 89/2012 Coll., Civil Code (hereinafter referred to as the "Civil Code"), by the
company DGF a.s., ID No. 259 36 930, with its registered office at Svitavska 1472/58, Pfedmésti, 571 01
Moravska Trebovd, registered with the Regional Court in Hradec Krdlové, file no. B 2048, e-mail:
[info@dgf.cz](mailto:info@dgf.cz) (hereinafter referred to as the "Supplier"), for the purpose of
regulating mutual rights and obligations between the Supplier on one side and natural or legal persons
who enter into a contractual relationship or contractual relationships with the Supplier on the other side
(hereinafter referred to as the "Customer," and collectively with the Supplier as the "Contracting
Parties").

These GTC apply to all contractual relationships and business dealings between the Supplier on one side
and the Customer on the other side, especially to purchase contracts concluded between the Customer
and the Supplier for the sale of any goods offered by the Supplier, contracts for work whose subject is
the completion of work by the Supplier for the Customer, particularly including installation, repairs,
inspections, and testing of pressure equipment, gas cylinders, gas equipment, gas cylinder filling, and
further for the provision of all supplementary services offered by the Supplier, especially locksmithing,
toolmaking, manufacture of metal structures and metal products, waste management (excluding
hazardous waste), trade and services intermediation, wholesale and retail, storage, packing of goods,
cargo handling, technical transport activities, preparation and development of technical proposals,
graphic and drawing works, testing, measurements, analyses, and inspections (hereinafter collectively
referred to as the "Contract").

The application of the Customer's business and/or similar terms and conditions that have not been
confirmed in writing by the Supplier is explicitly excluded from contractual relationships established by
the Contract. The Customer undertakes not to attach or refer to its business and/or similar terms and
conditions in any documents created in connection with the Contract, including acceptance of the Order.
Confirmation of an Order by the Customer containing a reference to the Customer's terms and conditions
will not be considered a confirmation of the Order by the Customer, and the Contract will not be
concluded.

If the provisions of these GTC refer to the singular, these references also include the plural and vice versa.

The terms used in the GTC have the same meanings as identical terms in the Contract. The term "Goods"
in these GTC is a collective term for goods, work, and supplementary services unless these GTC specify
otherwise, and it shall be interpreted according to the nature of the concluded Contract. The Contract
also refers to any framework agreement for repeated deliveries of Goods.

These GTC apply to the conclusion of all Contracts executed between the Contracting Parties at the
Supplier's registered office and all Contracts executed between the Contracting Parties through other
means of remote communication (i.e., telephone, e-mail, fax, etc.).

For the purposes of these GTC, a Consumer is understood as any natural person who concludes a Contract
with the Supplier or otherwise deals with the Supplier outside the scope of their business activity or
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2.4.
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outside the scope of the independent performance of their profession (hereinafter referred to as
"Consumer").

An Entrepreneur is a natural and/or legal person who concludes Contracts with the Supplier in connection
with their own trade, production, or similar activities, or in the independent performance of their
profession, or a person acting on behalf of or for the account of an entrepreneur (hereinafter referred to
as "Entrepreneur").

Deviations from these GTC may be agreed upon in the Contract. Any deviating arrangements in the
Contract take precedence over the wording of the GTC.

CONTRACT CONCLUSION

Each offer of specific Goods shall include identification of the Goods and a description of their
characteristics, information about the final price including all taxes and fees, the specific currency, stock
availability, costs for delivery of the Goods, and instructions for use, if necessary considering the nature
of the Goods. This provision does not prejudice the right of the Contracting Parties to conclude the
Contract under individually agreed conditions. In the case of customized or modified Goods, the purchase
price for such Goods shall be proposed individually to the Customer.

Presentation of Goods on the Supplier's website as defined below, including the Supplier's details
provided in brochures, catalogues, advertisements, and promotional materials, is of an informative
nature only. The provisions of Section 1732(2) of the Civil Code shall not apply, and therefore the Supplier
is not obligated to conclude a Contract regarding such Goods.

The Customer may place an order for Goods in accordance with these GTC through the following
methods:

2.3.1. viathe Supplier’s email address;
2.3.2. personally at the Supplier's registered office (business premises); and
2.3.3. by telephone;

using the contact information specified on the Supplier’s website at: dgf.cz (hereinafter referred to as
the “Supplier’s Website”).

Procedure for concluding the Contract:

2.4.1. In the case of interest in Goods, the Customer shall make an inquiry (hereinafter referred to as
the "Inquiry") using one of the methods specified in clause 1.3 above.

2.4.2. Based on the Inquiry or any subsequent email, telephone, or personal communication, the
Supplier shall present an offer to the Customer (hereinafter referred to as the “Offer”), sending
it to the Customer's email address or otherwise delivering it to the Customer. The Offer shall
particularly include:

2.4.2.1. Identification of the Contracting Parties, particularly business name, company
identification number (1C0), VAT number (DIC), and bank details;

2.4.2.2. Specification of the Goods, including quantity and, where applicable, additional individual
terms for delivery of the Goods;

2.4.2.3. Price calculation and method of payment, including any advance payments and details of
packaging and shipping costs;

2.4.2.4. Date and place of performance;
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2.4.2.5. Agreement that these GTC form an integral part of the concluded Contract.

2.43. The Offer represents a binding proposal for concluding the Contract. The Supplier is not obliged
to make the Offer to the Customer, and similarly, the Customer is not obliged to accept the
Supplier's Offer. The Offer remains binding upon the Customer for a period of fourteen calendar
days.

2.4.4. The Contract shall be concluded upon acceptance of the Offer by the Customer via email sent to
the Supplier's email address within the aforementioned period.

2.4.5. Pursuant to Section 1740(3) of the Civil Code, the Supplier explicitly excludes acceptance of the
Offer by the Customer with additions, changes, or deviations. Any addition, change, or deviation
by the Customer from the Offer shall be considered a new proposal for concluding the Contract,
subject to acceptance by the Supplier.

2.4.6. The Contract between the Supplier and the Customer may also be concluded through the signing
of a written Contract by both Contracting Parties. Should the Parties conclude a framework
agreement specifying terms for concluding individual Contracts differently from these GTC, the
terms outlined in the framework agreement shall apply.

2.4.7. The Contract shall also be considered concluded if agreed orally (e.g., by telephone) between
the Supplier and the Customer. In such cases, the Supplier and the Customer undertake to
confirm the oral conclusion of the Contract in writing within five calendar days. Email
confirmations exchanged between the Contracting Parties shall be considered written form in
such cases. If the Customer fails to provide written confirmation, the Supplier may withdraw
from the Contract or interrupt or refuse to deliver the Goods without being considered in breach
of the Contract.

2.4.8. Upon conclusion of the Contract, the Supplier is obliged to procure and deliver the Goods in
accordance with the Contract and these GTC, and the Customer is obliged to accept the Goods
and pay the agreed purchase price. By concluding the Contract, the Customer agrees to these
GTC, which have been previously provided for their review, and simultaneously confirms
acknowledgment of personal data protection rules.

2.4.9. The concluded Contract may be amended only by mutual agreement of the Contracting Parties
in writing. Oral agreements and understandings shall be binding upon the Contracting Parties
only upon their subsequent written or email confirmation by the Contracting Parties. Unless the
Contract explicitly provides otherwise, email communication between the Contracting Parties
shall be considered as written form in this context.

PURCHASE PRICE, DELIVERY COSTS, AND PAYMENT TERMS

The Customer undertakes to pay the purchase price specified in the Contract for the Goods. Together
with the purchase price, the Customer is obligated to pay the Supplier the costs associated with packaging
and delivery of the Goods in the agreed amount. The Customer is informed of these costs within the
Offer. Costs associated with packaging, delivery, and additional supplementary services provided by the
Supplier are governed by the current price lists of the Supplier. Unless explicitly stated otherwise below,
the purchase price shall include the costs associated with packaging and delivery of the Goods.

The Goods shall be handed over to the Customer only after full payment of the purchase price unless
otherwise agreed by the Contracting Parties in the Contract. In the case of payment in cash or by payment
card upon personal collection at the Supplier’s registered office (business premises), the purchase price
is payable upon acceptance of the Goods. In the case of a non-cash payment, the Customer explicitly
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agrees that payment shall be made based on an electronic pro-forma invoice (payment request). The
maturity date of such a pro-forma invoice is usually seven calendar days from the date of issue.

The payment of the purchase price can be made through one of the following methods:

3.3.1. bank transfer;

3.3.2. non-cash payment by payment card;

3.3.3. non-cash payment via a payment gateway;

3.3.4. cash or payment card upon personal collection at the Supplier’s store (business premises).

All fees and costs associated with the transfer of funds shall be borne by the Customer. This does not
apply in cases where the Contract is terminated due to circumstances attributable to the Supplier. If the
Customer cancels the Order or Contract after having paid the purchase price by payment card and
becomes entitled to a refund, the Supplier has the right to reduce the refunded amount by the fees
charged to the Supplier by the payment card system provider.

In the case of non-cash payment, the Customer's obligation to pay the purchase price is fulfilled when
the respective amount is credited to the Supplier’s account. When making a non-cash payment, the
Customer is required to state the variable symbol for the payment provided by the Supplier.

In the case of payment via a payment gateway, the Customer shall follow the instructions provided by
the respective electronic payment service provider.

The Customer acquires ownership rights to the Goods specified in the Contract upon full payment of the
purchase price, but not earlier than upon accepting the Goods. The Supplier is entitled to require payment
of the purchase price prior to dispatching the Goods.

After payment of the purchase price by the Customer, the Supplier shall issue a final invoice in electronic
or printed form, containing all required elements of a tax document, and shall send it electronically to
the Customer's email address or enclose a printed copy with the Goods. By concluding the Contract, the
Customer gives consent, pursuant to Section 26(3) of Act No. 235/2004 Coll., on value-added tax, as
amended, to the electronic sending of tax documents issued by the Supplier to the email address
provided by the Customer in the Order/Contract.

The Supplier is a VAT payer. The Customer undertakes to provide accurate information to the Supplier
regarding whether they are a VAT payer, registered for VAT in another EU member state, or a foreign
legal entity registered in a third country. In the case of tax exemption, the certificate of exemption must
be attached to the Contract and/or Order.

An Order for Goods becomes binding at the moment of its written confirmation by the Supplier (in
particular by e-mail). At this moment, a binding contractual relationship arises between the Parties. All
Goods supplied by the Supplier are manufactured on a custom-made basis in accordance with the
Customer’s specifications. The Customer acknowledges that the Supplier is entitled to commence the
preparation and production of the Goods immediately upon confirmation of the Order. In the event that
the Customer — Entrepreneur unilaterally cancels the Order or the Contract, the Supplier shall be entitled
to claim a cancellation fee as a lump-sum compensation for incurred costs and lost profit, calculated from
the total price of the Goods excluding VAT, as follows:

a) 10%, if the cancellation occurs more than 2 months prior to the agreed delivery date,
b) 40%, if the cancellation occurs 1-2 months prior to the agreed delivery date,
c) 60%, if the cancellation occurs 14—-30 days prior to the agreed delivery date,

d) 100%, if the cancellation occurs less than 14 days prior to the agreed delivery date.
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The cancellation fee shall be payable upon request of the Supplier. The Supplier shall be entitled to offset
the cancellation fee against any advance payments already made, or to invoice it separately.

The provisions of this Article apply exclusively to the Customer — Entrepreneur within the meaning of
Section 420 of the Civil Code. This provision does not apply to Consumers.

DELIVERY OF GOODS AND PERFORMANCE OF WORK
The place and method of delivery of the Goods and delivery costs are specified in the Contract.
Collection at the Supplier’s business premises:

4.2.1. The Customer may personally collect the Goods at the address: Svitavskad 1472/58, 571 01
Moravskd Trebova, Czech Republic.

Delivery to a place designated by the Customer:

4.3.1. The Supplier or their carrier shall notify the Customer via email about the date of delivery to the
place designated by the Customer (delivery address) when dispatching the Goods from the
warehouse. Delivery of the Goods shall be performed by the carrier selected by the Supplier at
the date specified in the Contract. If the Customer fails to accept the Goods on the agreed date
and delivery is unsuccessful due to reasons attributable to the Customer, even on a substitute
date communicated by the Supplier's carrier, the Goods shall be returned to the Supplier. In such
cases, the Supplier is entitled to withdraw from the Contract. Upon withdrawal from the
Contract, the Supplier shall refund the Customer the purchase price reduced by the costs of
substitute delivery.

The Supplier reserves the right to extend the delivery period specified in the Contract due to
extraordinary events, issues with deliveries from suppliers, or other objective reasons. The Customer shall
be promptly informed of any extension of the delivery period by phone or email.

If the Customer orders the Goods without supplementary services, the Supplier shall deliver the Goods
to the Customer's first lockable door. In the case of ordering the Goods with supplementary services or
work performance, the Customer is obliged to properly prepare the workspace for the work and ensure
sufficient space for handling the Goods (see further Article 7 of these GTC).

If the Supplier is obligated by the Contract to deliver the Goods to the location designated by the
Customer in the Contract, the Customer must accept the Goods upon delivery. If, due to reasons
attributable to the Customer, repeated delivery or delivery by alternative means is necessary, the
Customer shall bear the costs associated with such repeated delivery or alternative delivery methods.

Upon receipt of the Goods from the carrier, the Customer shall inspect the integrity of the Goods’
packaging and immediately notify the carrier of any defects. The Customer shall confirm acceptance of
the Goods in writing on the delivery document, particularly confirming conformity of the quantity and
type of Goods with the details provided in the delivery document. If the Customer identifies damage to
packaging indicating unauthorized entry into the shipment, they may refuse to accept the shipment from
the carrier.

In the event of Goods being damaged during transportation, the Customer must record this with the
carrier. If the Customer discovers transportation-related damage after accepting the Goods, they must
inform the Supplier of this immediately, but no later than 24 hours after delivery, by email specified in
these GTC.
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Responsibility for accidental destruction, damage, or loss of the Goods transfers to the Customer at the
moment of acceptance of the Goods or at the moment when the Customer was obligated to accept the
Goods but failed to do so contrary to the Contract.

Additional terms related to performance and handover of work:
4.10.1. The work is considered completed upon its finalization and handover.

4.10.2. The Customer undertakes to accept the completed work and confirm acceptance in a written
handover protocol, inspection document, assembly log, or work report (“Handover Protocol”).
Both Contracting Parties shall sign the Handover Protocol. Defects or incomplete aspects of the
work that do not hinder the use of the work do not constitute grounds for refusal of the work by
the Customer or refusal of payment for the work or its part. If the Customer does not attend the
agreed handover date without valid reason, or refuses to accept completed work without valid
reason, or starts using the work, the work shall be considered delivered (“factual delivery”), and
the Supplier shall be entitled to payment for the work or its remaining part. The Customer may
refuse acceptance only if defects or incomplete aspects significantly hinder use. Such defects
must be noted in the Handover Protocol, including reasons for refusal. The Supplier may
unilaterally set a deadline for remedying defects considering their seriousness. On the deadline
date for defect remediation, both Contracting Parties shall repeat the handover procedure.

4.10.3. Provisions of Articles 4.10.1 to 4.10.2 apply similarly to supplementary services provided by the
Supplier to the Customer.

RIGHTS ARISING FROM DEFECTIVE PERFORMANCE, WARRANTY RIGHTS

The rights and obligations of the Contracting Parties regarding defective performance are governed by
applicable generally binding legal regulations (especially Sections 1914 to 1925, Sections 2099 to 2117,
and Sections 2161 to 2174 of the Civil Code, and Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection, as
amended).

Pursuant to Section 2161 of the Civil Code, the Supplier is responsible to the Customer that the Goods
conform to the Contract and are free from defects upon receipt. Conformity to the Contract means that
the Goods possess the quality and functional characteristics required by the Contract, described by the
Supplier, manufacturer, or its representative, or quality and functionality customary for Goods of the
same kind. The Goods must comply with legal requirements, be in the appropriate quantity, measure, or
weight, and must serve the purpose indicated by the Supplier or the usual purpose of such Goods.

Unless otherwise agreed by the Contracting Parties, the dimensions and tolerances of the Goods shall
follow the standards and/or product specifications relevant to the respective industry. The Goods must
comply with mandatory legal regulations of the Czech Republic, European Union, and technical standards
valid at the time the Contract was concluded.

All technical documents such as drawings, specifications, illustrations, including information about
dimensions, characteristics, or weight of the Goods, if not part of the binding Offer by the Supplier
according to Article 2.4.2 GTC and/or concluded written Contract according to Article 2.4.6 GTC, serve
informational purposes only. The same applies to specifications and illustrations in offers, brochures,
advertisements, catalogues, promotions, or advertisements of the Supplier. Any warranties and
assurances provided by the Supplier must be expressly confirmed in writing and labeled as such.

The Customer shall not have rights arising from defective performance for defects of Goods caused by
transport conducted by the Customer or by improper handling, assembly, or application performed by
the Customer. Rights from defective performance also do not apply to defects arising from normal wear
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and tear, improper use or maintenance, weather conditions, improper handling, intentional damage, or
defects the Customer was informed about in the Contract (particularly regarding discounted Goods).

The Supplier provides a quality warranty for Goods to the Customer-Consumer for a period of 24 months
from receipt of the Goods, guaranteeing that the purchased Goods will remain fit for the usual or agreed
purpose or retain their usual or agreed properties throughout this period. The same effect is produced
by indicating a warranty period or period of usability on the packaging or in advertising. If the Contract
and warranty declaration specify different warranty periods, the longest shall apply. However, if the
Contracting Parties agree on a warranty period different from the one indicated on the packaging, the
period agreed by the Contracting Parties shall prevail. The Customer—Consumer has no warranty rights if
a defect occurring after the transfer of risk to the Customer results from external events, unless the defect
was caused by the Supplier. Furthermore, warranty rights do not apply if the Customer—Consumer
handled the Goods contrary to the instructions for use, the Supplier’s instructions, or other product
documentation.

COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE

The Customer shall notify the Supplier of any defects in the Goods without undue delay after they could
have identified them through a timely inspection and sufficient care. The Customer is obligated to
describe in detail the defects of the Goods subject to complaint.

The Customer may file a complaint by mail or email to the postal or email addresses indicated in these
GTC. When filing a complaint, it is necessary to submit the Goods in question and demonstrate their origin
by providing an invoice, Contract, Order confirmation, or warranty certificate issued by the Supplier, if
applicable. If the Customer cannot provide these documents, they must prove the origin of the Goods by
another demonstrable means.

The Customer must not send the Goods subject to complaint as cash on delivery; such complaints will be
disregarded.

If the Goods do not possess agreed or customary properties, the Customer may request delivery of new
defect-free Goods unless it is disproportionate given the nature of the defect. If the defect pertains only
to part of the Goods, the Customer may request replacement of this part. However, if this is
disproportionate considering the nature of the defect, particularly if the defect can be remedied
promptly, the Customer is entitled to free defect removal. The right to receive new Goods or replacement
of parts also applies to repairable defects if the Customer cannot properly use the Goods due to repeated
defects after repairs or multiple defects. In such cases, the Customer may withdraw from the Contract. If
the Customer does not withdraw from the Contract or does not exercise the right to receive new defect-
free Goods, replacement of parts, or repair of the Goods, they may request an appropriate discount. The
Customer may also request an appropriate discount if the Supplier cannot deliver new defect-free Goods,
replace parts, or repair the Goods, or if the Supplier does not remedy defects within a reasonable time,
or if remedying defects would cause substantial difficulties for the Customer.

For Customers—Entrepreneurs, the following deviations from the relevant provisions of the Civil Code
apply in case of defective performance:

6.5.1. Occurrence of repairable defects is always considered a non-substantial breach of Contract.
4.5.2. In case of non-substantial breach, the Customer—Entrepreneur is entitled to defect
removal or an appropriate price discount, at the Supplier’s discretion.

6.5.2. In case of substantial breach, the Customer—Entrepreneur is entitled to a reasonable discount or
withdrawal from the Contract.
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Upon filing a complaint, the Supplier shall issue confirmation to the Customer specifying when the
complaint was filed, its content, and the requested method of complaint resolution.

The Supplier shall decide on the complaint without undue delay after receiving the Goods from the
Customer or after providing cooperation to inspect the Goods if they remain with the Customer. Complex
complaints shall be decided within a reasonable time necessary for expert defect assessment. Complaints
shall be resolved promptly, but no later than 30 days from the filing date unless otherwise agreed.

The Supplier shall provide written documentation of the complaint resolution, including the date and
method of resolution, confirmation of performed repairs, their duration, or written reasons for complaint
rejection.

The Supplier shall inform the Customer of the complaint resolution in writing, by email, or phone, as
agreed. The Supplier shall simultaneously invite the Customer to collect the Goods within a specified
timeframe. If the Customer fails to collect the Goods within this timeframe, the Supplier is entitled to
charge storage fees.

The period from complaint filing until notification of its resolution is not counted within the statutory
liability or warranty period. The complaint processing period commences on the next calendar day after
receiving all necessary documents from the Customer. If the required documents are not provided
promptly, the complaint processing period may be extended until the Customer submits these
documents.

OTHER RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS IN THE PERFORMANCE OF WORK AND PROVISION OF
SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICES

If the Contract involves performing work or providing supplementary services (collectively “Work”
hereinafter), the Customer undertakes to ensure suitable conditions, prepare workspaces, provide access
to sanitary facilities, and at their own expense, disconnect or secure utilities upon request. Upon request,
the Customer shall arrange or restore electricity and other services during Work performance. The
Customer shall provide necessary cooperation, secure prompt access to third-party premises, and
promptly inform the Supplier of all significant facts related to Work performance. Delays by the Customer
extend the deadline for Work completion, with no liability for delay or related damages by the Supplier.

The Customer is entitled to supervise Work performance.

The Supplier is not obliged to follow Customer’s instructions regarding Work execution. Sections 2594
and 2595 of the Civil Code apply in cases of unsuitable materials provided by or incorrect instructions
from the Customer.

The Supplier may entrust third parties with Work performance or parts thereof.

WITHDRAWAL FROM CONTRACT BY THE CONSUMER

The Customer—Consumer is entitled to withdraw from the Contract without providing reasons within 14
days of receiving the Goods, except in cases specified in Section 1837 of the Civil Code. The withdrawal
period is deemed respected if the Customer—Consumer sends a notification of withdrawal within this
period.

The Customer—Consumer acknowledges that, in accordance with Section 1837 of the Civil Code,
withdrawal is not permitted, among other situations, for Contracts concerning the delivery of Goods
modified according to the Customer—Consumer’s specific requirements.
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If the Customer—Consumer wishes to withdraw from the Contract, they shall inform the Supplier in
writing, including via email correspondence. The Customer—Consumer must include the Contract number
(if applicable) or otherwise clearly identify the Contract they intend to withdraw from and specify the
bank account number for refunding the purchase price.

Withdrawal notices shall be sent by the Customer to the Supplier’s email or postal address stated in these
GTC. The Supplier shall confirm receipt of the Customer—Consumer’s withdrawal without delay.

Within 14 days of withdrawal, the Customer—Consumer shall send or personally return the purchased
Goods to the Supplier. The Customer—Consumer bears the direct costs of returning the Goods according
to Section 1820(1)(g) of the Civil Code. The Customer—Consumer is liable for any decrease in the value of
the Goods caused by handling the Goods beyond what is necessary to familiarize themselves with the
nature, characteristics, and functionality of the Goods. The Goods must be returned to the Supplier in
their original packaging or, if impossible, clean, without wear or damage, and complete with all
components and accessories. The Customer—Consumer shall return the Goods to the following address:
Svitavska 1472/58, 571 01 Moravska Trebova, Czech Republic.

The Supplier shall refund the Customer the paid purchase price without undue delay, no later than
fourteen (14) days after withdrawal from the Contract.

If the returned Goods are incomplete or show signs of use or damage, the Supplier is entitled to deduct
from the refund the amount necessary to restore the Goods to their original condition.

If supplementary services formed part of the Contract and the Supplier has already commenced
performance, the Customer—Consumer shall be refunded a proportionate part of the purchase price,
reduced by the cost of services already provided.

CUSTOMER WHO IS NOT A CONSUMER

If the Customer is not a consumer as defined by Section 419 of the Civil Code, provisions of the Civil Code
and the Consumer Protection Act granting rights exclusively to consumers shall not apply.

The 30-day deadline stated in these GTC for resolving warranty claims does not apply to Customers who
are not consumers. Complaints by non-consumer Customers shall be resolved by the Supplier in the
shortest possible timeframe according to the Supplier’s capabilities.

If the Customer is not a consumer, the assumption that defects existing at receipt are deemed present if
occurring within 12 months after acceptance shall not apply.

The Supplier accepts orders exclusively from business entities properly registered in the relevant register
under applicable law.

OUT-OF-COURT RESOLUTION OF CONSUMER DISPUTES

Disputes between the Supplier and Customer—Consumer arising from the Contract, which could not be
directly resolved between the Contracting Parties, may be settled through an out-of-court consumer
dispute resolution in accordance with Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection, at the Czech Trade
Inspection Authority, Gorazdova 1969/24, 120 00 Prague 2. Further information about out-of-court
resolution procedures is available on the Czech Trade Inspection Authority website:
https://www.coi.cz/informace-o-adr/.

The Customer—Consumer may submit a proposal to initiate an out-of-court resolution no later than one
(1) year from the day they first exercised the disputed right with the Supplier. The proposal for out-of-
court settlement must include identification of the parties, relevant facts of the dispute, and the
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proposed resolution. It must also include proof that the consumer attempted to resolve the dispute
directly with the Supplier, along with copies of relevant documents (especially evidence of contract
conclusion, correspondence between parties, etc.).

Consumers also have the right to initiate out-of-court dispute resolution online via the ODR platform
available at: https://ec.europa.eu/consumers/odr. The European Consumer Centre Czech Republic is the

contact point per EU Regulation No. 524/2013, available at: https://evropskyspotrebitel.cz/.

PERSONAL DATA PROTECTION

The Supplier fulfills its information obligation towards the Customer pursuant to Article 13 of Regulation
(EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the protection of natural persons with
regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data, and repealing Directive
95/46/EC (General Data Protection Regulation) (hereinafter referred to as the “GDPR Regulation”),
concerning the processing of the Customer's personal data for the purposes of negotiating this Contract,
performing the Contract, and fulfilling the Supplier's statutory obligations, through the rules set out
below.

In compliance with applicable data protection regulations, the Supplier shall process personal data
provided by the Customer in the Order/Contract to fulfill contractual obligations, for the duration
necessary to fulfill these obligations, handle potential warranty claims, and fulfill statutory obligations
(especially tax obligations).

The Customer agrees to the processing of these personal data: name, surname, address, company
identification number (I€0), VAT number (DIC), email address, and telephone number (collectively
“personal data”).

The Customer grants the Supplier consent to collect and process personal data for marketing purposes,
especially sending commercial communications, telemarketing, and SMS, until they revoke such consent
in writing or electronically, sent to the address specified in these GTC.

Personal data shall be stored electronically in the Supplier’s information system or physically within
Contracts.

If the Customer will not personally collect or install the Goods, they consent that necessary personal data
may be provided to third parties performing these services.

FORCE MAJEURE

A Contracting Party shall not be liable for a complete or partial failure to fulfill its obligations if such failure
results from circumstances constituting force majeure, provided that the obligated Contracting Party
could not reasonably be expected to overcome this obstacle or its consequences, could not have foreseen
the occurrence of the aforementioned obstacle at the time of undertaking the contractual obligation, and
provided that such circumstances arose independently of the will of this Contracting Party (hereinafter
referred to as "Force Majeure Event"). The Contracting Party whose fulfillment of obligations has become
impossible due to a Force Majeure Event must promptly inform the other Contracting Party in writing,
no later than seven (7) days after the occurrence of the Force Majeure Event, and similarly, must inform
the other Contracting Party in writing within seven (7) days after the Force Majeure Event has ceased. If
the Force Majeure Event persists for longer than thirty (30) days, each Contracting Party has the right to
withdraw from the Contract. Circumstances arising after the obligated party is already in delay with the
fulfilment of its obligations, or circumstances resulting from its economic conditions, shall not be
considered a Force Majeure Event.

21

1i


https://ec.europa.eu/consumers/odr
https://evropskyspotrebitel.cz/

13.
13.1.

13.2.

13.3.

13.4.

13.5.
13.6.

13.7.
13.8.

13.9.

D

FINAL PROVISIONS

All contractual relationships between the Contracting Parties shall be governed by the legal system of the
Czech Republic, in particular by the relevant provisions of the Civil Code. The governing law shall be the
law of the Czech Republic. The Contracting Parties agree that commercial customs shall not take
precedence over any provision of law; Section 558(2) of the Civil Code shall not apply. The Contracting
Parties expressly exclude the application of international treaties, in particular the United Nations
Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods (the so-called Vienna Convention).

If the Contract is concluded with the Customer as an Entrepreneur, all property disputes arising from or
in connection with the Contract shall be finally decided in arbitration proceedings by the Arbitration Court
attached to the Economic Chamber of the Czech Republic and the Agricultural Chamber of the Czech
Republic, by three arbitrators (an arbitral tribunal) appointed in accordance with the Rules of the
Arbitration Court (hereinafter referred to as the “Rules”). The substantive decision made in the
arbitration proceedings shall be final and binding on the Contracting Parties. The arbitration shall take
place in Hradec Kralové and in the Czech language, unless the Contracting Parties agree otherwise. The
Contracting Parties agree that any arbitration conducted by the Arbitration Court arising from or in
connection with the Contract shall, in accordance with § 30(1)(a) of the Rules, be conducted as expedited
proceedings upon request of the party that paid the increased arbitration fee, with a final arbitral award
to be issued within two months from payment of the increased fee. In the event that the arbitration
clause is invalid and/or arbitration is not possible, the Contracting Parties agree under § 89a of Act No.
99/1963 Coll., the Civil Procedure Code, as amended, to submit such disputes to the District Court in
Svitavy. If jurisdiction lies with a Regional Court under procedural law, the Regional Court in Hradec
Krdlové — Pardubice branch shall have local jurisdiction.

The Customer is not entitled to assign any rights or obligations arising from the Contract without the prior
written consent of the Supplier. The Customer may not unilaterally offset any of its obligations to the
Supplier against any claims it may have against the Supplier.

The invalidity or ineffectiveness of any provision of these GTC shall not affect the validity or effectiveness
of the remaining provisions.

Any deviations from these GTC shall only be valid if agreed in writing by both Contracting Parties.

The Supplier is entitled to unilaterally amend these GTC. Such changes shall be binding on the Customer
with respect to the Contract and to already concluded (but not yet performed) Contracts, provided the
Customer is notified in writing. The Customer has the right to withdraw from the Contract if they do not
agree with the new version of the GTC. This right shall expire if not exercised within 14 calendar days
from the delivery of the written notice of the new GTC version by the Supplier.

In case the Contract is drawn up in multiple language versions, the Czech version shall prevail.

These GTC shall take effect on August 1, 2025, and shall apply to all Contracts concluded from that date
onward.

By entering into the Contract, the Customer agrees to these GTC and confirms that they had the
opportunity to review them prior to conclusion. The GTC are available to the Customer at any time at the
following address: Svitavska 1472/58, 571 01 Moravska Trebova, Czech Republic.

DGF a.s.
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CONDITIONS GENERALES DE VENTE DE LA SOCIETE DGF a.s.
pour la vente de marchandises, la fourniture de services et

1.

1.1.

1.2

1.3.

1.4.

1.5.

1.6.

1.7.

I’exécution d’ouvrages

DISPOSITIONS INITIALES

Les présentes conditions générales de vente (ci-apres les « CGV ») sont émises conformément a I'article
1751, paragraphe 1, de la loi n°® 89/2012 Coll., Code civil (ci-apres le « Code civil ») par la société DGF a.s.,
identifiant fiscal (ICO) 259 36 930, dont le siége social est situé Svitavska 1472/58, Predmésti, 571 01
Moravskd Trebova, immatriculée aupres du tribunal régional de Hradec Krdlové sous le numéro de
dossier B 2048, e-mail : info@dgf.cz (ci-aprés le « Fournisseur »), dans le but de définir les droits et
obligations réciproques entre le Fournisseur, d’'une part, et les personnes physiques ou morales qui
entrent en relation contractuelle avec lui, d’autre part (ci-aprés le « Client », et ensemble avec le
Fournisseur les « Parties contractantes »).

Les présentes CGV s’appliquent a toutes les relations contractuelles et aux relations commerciales entre
le Fournisseur et le Client, en particulier aux contrats d’achat conclus entre le Fournisseur et le Client
portant sur la vente de tous les produits proposés par le Fournisseur, aux contrats d’entreprise portant
sur I'exécution d’un ouvrage par le Fournisseur pour le Client, notamment le montage, les réparations,
les révisions et les essais d’équipements sous pression, de récipients a gaz, d’équipements a gaz, le
remplissage de récipients de gaz, ainsi qu’a la fourniture de tous les services complémentaires proposés
par le Fournisseur, notamment les travaux de serrurerie, d’outillage, la fabrication de structures
métalliques et de produits métalliques, la gestion des déchets (a I’exception des déchets dangereux),
I'intermédiation commerciale et de services, la vente en gros et au détail, le stockage, I'emballage de
marchandises, la manutention, les activités techniques dans le transport, la préparation et I'élaboration
de projets techniques, les travaux graphiques et de dessin, les tests, les mesures, les analyses et les
controles (ci-apres dénommeés collectivement le « Contrat »).

L'application de conditions générales ou similaires du Client qui n’auraient pas été expressément
acceptées par écrit par le Fournisseur est expressément exclue pour toute relation contractuelle fondée
sur le Contrat. Le Client s’engage a ne pas joindre ni faire référence a ses propres conditions générales
ou similaires dans tout document lié au Contrat, y compris dans I'acceptation de commande. Une
acceptation de commande contenant une référence aux conditions générales du Client ne sera pas
considérée comme une acceptation valide de la commande, et aucun Contrat ne sera formé.

Lorsque les présentes CGV font référence a un terme au singulier, cela inclut également le pluriel, et
inversement.

Les termes utilisés dans les présentes CGV ont le méme sens que ceux utilisés dans le Contrat. Le terme
« Marchandise » utilisé dans les présentes CGV désigne collectivement les biens, les ouvrages et les
services complémentaires, sauf disposition contraire, et doit étre interprété en fonction de la nature du
Contrat conclu. Le terme « Contrat » inclut également tout contrat-cadre portant sur des livraisons
répétées de Marchandise.

Les présentes CGV s’appliquent a tous les Contrats conclus entre les Parties contractantes au siége du
Fournisseur, ainsi qu’a tous les Contrats conclus par d’autres moyens de communication a distance (tels
que téléphone, e-mail, fax, etc.).

Aux fins des présentes CGV, un « Consommateur » désigne toute personne physique concluant un
Contrat avec le Fournisseur ou interagissant avec lui en dehors de son activité professionnelle ou
commerciale.
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Un « Professionnel » est une personne physique et/ou morale qui conclut un Contrat avec le Fournisseur
dans le cadre de son activité commerciale, industrielle ou professionnelle, ou toute personne agissant au
nom ou pour le compte d’un professionnel.

Toute disposition dérogatoire aux présentes CGV peut étre convenue dans le Contrat. En cas de
contradiction, les stipulations du Contrat prévalent sur celles des CGV.

CONCLUSION DU CONTRAT

Chaque offre portant sur une Marchandise spécifique comprend également l'identification de la
Marchandise et la description de ses caractéristiques, le prix final toutes taxes et charges comprises, la
devise utilisée, la disponibilité en stock, les frais de livraison, ainsi que les informations relatives au mode
d’utilisation lorsque cela est nécessaire en fonction de la nature de la Marchandise. Cela ne porte pas
atteinte a la possibilité pour les Parties contractantes de conclure un Contrat sur la base de conditions
particuliéres convenues individuellement. En cas de Marchandise sur mesure ou modifiée, le prix d’achat
est proposé individuellement au Client.

La présentation des Marchandises sur le site Internet du Fournisseur, tel que défini ci-dessous, y compris
les informations figurant dans les brochures, catalogues, publicités ou annonces du Fournisseur, est
donnée a titre purement informatif. L'article 1732, alinéa 2, du Code civil ne s’applique pas ; le
Fournisseur n’est donc pas tenu de conclure un Contrat sur la base de cette présentation.

Le Client peut passer commande de Marchandises selon les modalités suivantes, en conformité avec les
présentes CGV :

2.3.1.  par courrier électronique adressé au Fournisseur ;
2.3.2. en personne au siége (ou a I'établissement) du Fournisseur ;
2.3.3. partéléphone;

et ce conformément aux coordonnées figurant sur le site Internet du Fournisseur a I'adresse : [dgf.cz] (ci-
apres le « Site Internet du Fournisseur »).

Procédure de conclusion du Contrat :

2.4.1. En cas d’'intérét pour une Marchandise, le Client adresse une demande (ci-aprés la « Demande
»), selon I'un des moyens indiqués a I'article 2.3 ci-dessus.

2.4.2. Surla base de cette Demande ou a la suite d’un échange ultérieur (par e-mail, téléphone ou en
personne), le Fournisseur soumet une offre (ci-aprées I'« Offre ») au Client, envoyée a I'adresse
e-mail du Client ou remise par tout autre moyen. L'Offre contient notamment :

2.4.2.1. I'identification des Parties contractantes, notamment la dénomination sociale, le numéro
d’identification, le numéro de TVA, les coordonnées bancaires ;

2.4.2.2. la spécification de la Marchandise, y compris la quantité, ainsi que d’éventuelles conditions
particulieres de livraison ;

2.4.2.3. le calcul du prix et les modalités de paiement, y compris les éventuels acomptes, ainsi que
les frais d’emballage et de livraison ;

2.4.2.4. le délai et le lieu d’exécution ;

2.4.2.5. la stipulation selon laquelle les présentes CGV font partie intégrante du Contrat conclu.
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2.4.3. L'Offre constitue une proposition ferme de conclusion du Contrat. Le Fournisseur n’est pas tenu
de soumettre une Offre, et le Client n’est pas obligé de I'accepter. L'Offre est valable pour le
Client pendant une durée de quatorze (14) jours calendaires.

2.4.4. Le Contrat est conclu par I'acceptation de I’Offre par le Client, sous la forme d’un e-mail envoyé
a I'adresse électronique du Fournisseur dans le délai susmentionné.

2.4.5. Conformément a I'article 1740, alinéa 3, du Code civil, le Fournisseur exclut par avance toute
acceptation de I'Offre par le Client accompagnée d’un ajout, d’'une modification ou d’une
réserve. Tout ajout, modification ou réserve apporté(e) par le Client est considéré(e) comme une
nouvelle offre, soumise a I'acceptation du Fournisseur.

2.4.6. Le Contrat peut également étre conclu par la signature d’un contrat écrit par les deux Parties
contractantes. Si un contrat-cadre est conclu entre les Parties, définissant des modalités
particulieres de conclusion des Contrats dérogeant aux présentes CGV, ces modalités spécifiques
s’appliquent en priorité.

2.4.7. Le Contrat est également réputé conclu lorsqu’il est conclu oralement (par exemple par
téléphone) entre le Fournisseur et le Client. Dans ce cas, les Parties s’engagent a confirmer par
écrit la conclusion orale du Contrat dans un délai de cinq (5) jours calendaires. L’e-mail est réputé
constituer une forme écrite a cet effet. Si le Client ne confirme pas le Contrat, le Fournisseur est
en droit de se retirer du Contrat ou d’interrompre/refuser la livraison des Marchandises, sans
que cela ne constitue un manquement a ses obligations contractuelles.

2.4.8. La conclusion du Contrat oblige le Fournisseur a préparer et livrer les Marchandises
conformément au Contrat et aux présentes CGV, et oblige le Client a accepter les Marchandises
et a en payer le prix convenu. En concluant le Contrat, le Client accepte les présentes CGV, qui
lui ont été mises a disposition préalablement, et confirme avoir pris connaissance des régles de
protection des données personnelles.

2.4.9. Le Contrat conclu ne peut étre modifié qu’avec I'accord expres des deux Parties, et toujours par
écrit. Les accords téléphoniques ne sont contraignants qu’aprés confirmation écrite ou par e-
mail entre les Parties. Sauf stipulation contraire expresse dans le Contrat, la communication par
e-mail est considérée comme équivalente a la forme écrite.

PRIX D’ACHAT, FRAIS DE LIVRAISON ET MODALITES DE PAIEMENT

Le Client s’engage a payer le prix d’achat de la Marchandise tel que stipulé dans le Contrat. En plus du
prix d’achat, le Client est tenu de rembourser au Fournisseur les frais convenus relatifs a I'emballage et a
la livraison de la Marchandise. Le montant de ces frais est précisé dans I'Offre. Les frais d’emballage, de
livraison ainsi que les services complémentaires du Fournisseur sont régis par les tarifs en vigueur du
Fournisseur. Sauf indication contraire explicite ci-apres, le terme « prix d’achat » inclut également ces
frais.

La Marchandise ne sera remise au Client qu’aprés paiement intégral du prix d’achat, sauf convention
contraire entre les Parties dans le Contrat. En cas de paiement en espéeces ou par carte lors d’un retrait
au siege (ou établissement) du Fournisseur, le prix d’achat est exigible a la remise de la Marchandise. En
cas de paiement sans numéraire, le Client effectuera le reglement sur la base d’une facture pro forma
électronique (demande de paiement), ce qu’il accepte expressément. La facture pro forma est
généralement payable dans un délai de sept (7) jours calendaires a compter de sa date d’émission.

Le prix d’achat peut étre réglé selon I'un des modes suivants :

3.3.1. parvirement bancaire ;

25

1i



3.4.

3.5.

3.6.

3.7.

3.8.

3.9.

3.10.

D

3.3.2. sans numéraire par carte de paiement ;
3.3.3. sans numéraire via une passerelle de paiement ;
3.3.4. enespecesou par carte de paiement lors d’un retrait en magasin (établissement) du Fournisseur.

Tous les frais et colts liés au transfert des fonds sont a la charge du Client. Cela ne s’applique pas en cas
d’annulation du Contrat pour des raisons imputables au Fournisseur. En cas d’annulation de commande
ou de Contrat par le Client aprés paiement par carte bancaire, le Fournisseur est en droit de réduire le
montant remboursé des frais facturés par I'opérateur du systéme de cartes.

En cas de paiement sans numéraire, I'obligation du Client de régler le prix d’achat est réputée exécutée
a la date de réception des fonds sur le compte bancaire du Fournisseur. Le Client est tenu, lors du
paiement, de mentionner le symbole variable de paiement qui lui a été communiqué par le Fournisseur.

En cas de paiement via une passerelle de paiement, le Client suit les instructions du prestataire de services
de paiement concerné.

Le Client acquiert la propriété de la Marchandise visée au Contrat au moment du paiement intégral du
prix d’achat, mais au plus tot au moment de la prise de possession de ladite Marchandise. Le Fournisseur
est en droit d’exiger le paiement du prix d’achat avant I'expédition de la Marchandise.

Apres réception du paiement intégral du prix, le Fournisseur émet une facture définitive au format
électronique ou papier, contenant tous les éléments requis d’un document fiscal, et I'envoie a I'adresse
électronique du Client ou l'inclut en version papier avec la Marchandise. Le Client donne son accord
expres, conformément a larticle 26, alinéa 3, de la loi n° 235/2004 Coll., relative a la taxe sur la valeur
ajoutée, telle que modifiée, a la réception de factures émises par le Fournisseur en format électronique
a I'adresse e-mail mentionnée dans la Commande ou le Contrat.

Le Fournisseur est assujetti a la TVA. Le Client s’engage a fournir des informations véridiques concernant
son statut en matiere de TVA, a savoir s’il est ou non assujetti a la TVA, s’il est enregistré a la TVA dans
un autre pays de I’'Union européenne, ou s'il s’agit d’une entité juridique étrangére enregistrée dans un
pays tiers. En cas d’exonération de taxe, I'attestation d’exonération devra étre jointe au Contrat et/ou a
la Commande.

Annulation d’'une Commande par le Client — Professionnel. Une Commande de Produits devient
contraignante au moment de sa confirmation écrite par le Fournisseur (notamment par e-mail). A
compter de ce moment, une relation contractuelle contraignante nait entre les Parties. Tous les Produits
fournis par le Fournisseur sont fabriqués sur mesure conformément aux spécifications du Client. Le Client
reconnait que le Fournisseur est en droit de commencer la préparation et la fabrication des Produits
immédiatement apres la confirmation de la Commande. Dans le cas ou le Client — Professionnel annule
unilatéralement la Commande ou le Contrat, le Fournisseur est en droit d’exiger des frais d’annulation a
titre de compensation forfaitaire des colts engagés et du manque a gagner, calculés sur la base du prix
total des Produits hors TVA, selon les modalités suivantes :

a) 10 %, si I'annulation intervient plus de 2 mois avant la date de livraison convenue,

b) 40 %, si 'annulation intervient 1 a 2 mois avant la date de livraison convenue,

c) 60 %, si I'annulation intervient 14 a 30 jours avant la date de livraison convenue,

d) 100 %, si I'annulation intervient moins de 14 jours avant la date de livraison convenue.

Les frais d’annulation sont exigibles sur demande du Fournisseur. Le Fournisseur est en droit de
compenser les frais d’annulation avec les acomptes déja versés, ou de les facturer séparément.

Les dispositions du présent Article s’appliquent exclusivement au Client — Professionnel au sens de
I'article 420 du Code civil tcheque. Le présent Article ne s’applique pas aux Consommateurs.

26

—



T

4. LIVRAISON DE LA MARCHANDISE ET REALISATION DE L’'OUVRAGE

4.1. Le lieu et le mode de livraison de la Marchandise, ainsi que les frais de livraison, sont stipulés dans le
Contrat.

4.2. Retrait a I'établissement du Fournisseur :

4.2.1. Le Client a la possibilité de retirer personnellement la Marchandise a I'adresse suivante :
Svitavska 1472/58, 571 01 Moravska Trebova, République tchéque.

4.3. Livraison au lieu désigné par le Client :

4.3.1. Le Fournisseur, ou son transporteur, informera le Client par e-mail de la date de livraison de la
Marchandise a 'adresse de livraison spécifiée par le Client au moment de I'expédition. La
livraison sera effectuée par le transporteur choisi par le Fournisseur a la date convenue dans le
Contrat. Si le Client ne réceptionne pas la Marchandise a la date convenue, et si la livraison
échoue également a la date de re-livraison fixée par le transporteur en raison de circonstances
imputables au Client, la Marchandise est retournée au Fournisseur. Dans ce cas, le Fournisseur
est en droit de se retirer du Contrat. En cas de résiliation du Contrat par le Fournisseur, celui-ci
remboursera le prix d’achat de la Marchandise, diminué des frais de re-livraison.

4.4. Le Fournisseur se réserve le droit de prolonger le délai de livraison prévu dans le Contrat en cas
d’événements exceptionnels, de problémes d’approvisionnement aupres de ses fournisseurs ou d’autres
circonstances objectives. Le Client sera informé sans délai de toute prolongation par téléphone ou e-mail.

4.5. Sile Client commande la Marchandise sans services complémentaires, la Marchandise sera livrée jusqu’a
la premiére porte verrouillable. Si des services complémentaires sont commandés ou s'il s’agit de la
réalisation d’un ouvrage, le Client est tenu de préparer convenablement I'espace pour I'exécution de
I’'ouvrage ainsi que de prévoir un espace suffisant pour la manipulation de la Marchandise (voir également
I'article 7 des présentes CGV).

4.6. Si, selon le Contrat, le Fournisseur doit livrer la Marchandise a un lieu désigné par le Client, ce dernier est
tenu de la réceptionner a la livraison. Si, pour des raisons imputables au Client, la livraison doit étre
répétée ou réalisée d’une maniére différente de celle convenue dans le Contrat, le Client supportera les
frais liés a cette nouvelle livraison ou a la méthode alternative de livraison.

4.7. Lors de la réception de la Marchandise auprés du transporteur, le Client doit vérifier I'intégrité de
I’emballage. En cas de dommages, il doit immédiatement en informer le transporteur. Le Client confirme
la réception de la Marchandise en signant le bon de livraison, ce qui atteste notamment de la conformité
de la quantité et de la nature de la Marchandise avec les informations figurant sur le bon. Si 'emballage
est visiblement endommagé, suggérant une ouverture non autorisée, le Client peut refuser la livraison.

4.8. Sila Marchandise est endommagée pendant le transport, le Client doit établir un rapport de dommage
avec le transporteur. Si le dommage est constaté apres la réception, le Client doit en informer le
Fournisseur immédiatement, et au plus tard dans les 24 heures suivant la livraison, par I'adresse e-mail
mentionnée dans les présentes CGV.

4.9. La responsabilité pour la perte, la détérioration ou la destruction accidentelle de la Marchandise est
transférée au Client au moment de la réception ou au moment ou le Client aurait d{ la réceptionner
conformément au Contrat, mais ne I'a pas fait.

4.10. Conditions supplémentaires liées a la réalisation et a la remise de I'ouvrage :
4.10.1. L'ouvrage est considéré comme réalisé lorsqu’il est achevé et remis.

4.10.2. Le Client s’engage a réceptionner 'ouvrage terminé et a confirmer la réception dans un proces-
verbal de remise, un rapport de contréle, un journal de montage ou une fiche d’intervention (ci-
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apres le « Proces-verbal de Remise »). Ce document est signé par les deux Parties. Les défauts
ou réserves n"empéchant pas I'utilisation de I'ouvrage ne constituent pas un motif valable de
refus de réception ni de non-paiement total ou partiel du prix. Si le Client ne se présente pas a
la date de remise convenue, ou refuse de réceptionner I'ouvrage sans motif valable, ou
commence a en faire usage, I'ouvrage est réputé remis de fait (« remise effective »), et le
Fournisseur est en droit d’exiger le paiement de la totalité du prix, ou du solde restant. Le Client
ne peut refuser la réception que si I'ouvrage présente des défauts empéchant son utilisation. En
pareil cas, le Client est tenu de consigner ces défauts dans le Procés-verbal de Remise et de
préciser en quoi ils empéchent I'usage de I'ouvrage. Le Fournisseur est en droit de fixer
unilatéralement un délai pour la suppression des défauts, en tenant compte de leur gravité. Le
dernier jour de ce délai, les Parties répéteront la remise selon le présent article.

4.10.3. Lesdispositions des articles 4.10.1 et 4.10.2 s’appliquent par analogie a la fourniture des services
complémentaires par le Fournisseur au Client.

DROITS EN CAS DE PRESTATION DEFECTUEUSE, DROITS AU TITRE DE LA GARANTIE

Les droits et obligations des Parties contractantes relatifs aux droits en cas de prestation défectueuse
sont régis par les dispositions légales en vigueur, notamment les articles 1914 a 1925, 2099 a 2117 et
2161 a 2174 du Code civil, ainsi que par la loi n° 634/1992 Coll. sur la protection du consommateur, telle
qgue modifiée.

Conformément a I'article 2161 du Code civil, le Fournisseur garantit que la Marchandise est conforme au
Contrat et qu’elle est exempte de défauts au moment de sa réception. La conformité au Contrat signifie
que la Marchandise présente la qualité et les caractéristiques d’usage exigées par le Contrat, décrites par
le Fournisseur, le fabricant ou leur représentant, ou attendues pour des produits de méme nature, qu’elle
est conforme aux dispositions légales applicables, disponible dans la quantité, la mesure ou le poids
appropriés, et qu’elle est adaptée a l'usage prévu par le Fournisseur ou a celui auquel elle est
habituellement destinée.

Sauf accord contraire entre les Parties, les dimensions et tolérances de la Marchandise sont régies par les
normes ou spécifications techniques du secteur concerné. La Marchandise doit étre conforme aux
réglementations obligatoires de la République tchéque, de I’'Union européenne et aux normes techniques
en vigueur a la date de conclusion du Contrat.

Tous les documents techniques, tels que les plans, spécifications, illustrations, ainsi que toutes les
informations concernant les dimensions, les caractéristiques ou le poids de la Marchandise, ne sont
fournis qu’a titre informatif, sauf s’ils font partie intégrante d’une Offre contraignante du Fournisseur au
sens de larticle 2.4.2 des présentes CGV et/ou d’un Contrat écrit conclu conformément a l'article 2.4.6
des présentes CGV. Il en va de méme pour les spécifications et représentations figurant dans les offres,
brochures, annonces, catalogues, promotions ou publicités du Fournisseur. Toute garantie ou déclaration
contraignante du Fournisseur doit étre expressément confirmée par écrit et clairement désignée comme
telle.

Le Client ne peut se prévaloir de droits en cas de prestation défectueuse si les défauts de la Marchandise
résultent d’un transport effectué par le Client, d’'une mauvaise manipulation, installation ou application
par ce dernier. Les droits en cas de prestation défectueuse ne s’appliquent pas non plus a I'usure normale,
a une utilisation ou un entretien inapproprié, a des dommages dus aux conditions climatiques, a une
mauvaise manipulation, a des actes intentionnels ou a des défauts dont le Client avait été informé dans
le Contrat (notamment en cas de Marchandise vendue a prix réduit).
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Le Fournisseur accorde au Client — Consommateur une garantie de bon fonctionnement de la
Marchandise d’une durée de 24 mois a compter de la réception, garantissant que la Marchandise pourra
étre utilisée pendant cette période aux fins habituelles ou convenues, ou qu’elle conservera les
propriétés habituelles ou convenues. Une durée de garantie ou une date de péremption indiquée sur
I’emballage ou dans la publicité produit les mémes effets. Si le Contrat et la déclaration de garantie
prévoient des durées différentes, la plus longue s’applique. Toutefois, si les Parties conviennent d’une
durée différente de celle figurant sur 'emballage, cette derniére prévaut. Le Client — Consommateur ne
peut faire valoir un droit au titre de la garantie si le défaut a été causé, aprés le transfert des risques, par
un événement extérieur. Cette exclusion ne s’applique pas si le défaut a été causé par le Fournisseur. Le
Client — Consommateur perd également ses droits a la garantie s’il a utilisé la Marchandise en
contradiction avec le mode d’emploi, les instructions du Fournisseur ou toute autre documentation
technique du produit.

RECLAMATIONS

Le Client doit notifier au Fournisseur tout défaut de la Marchandise sans délai injustifié des qu’il aurait
pu le découvrir dans le cadre d’un controle approprié effectué en temps utile et avec le soin nécessaire.
Le Client est tenu de décrire les défauts constatés de maniere précise et détaillée.

Le Client peut faire valoir sa réclamation par courrier ou par e-mail a I'adresse postale ou électronique
mentionnée dans les présentes CGV. Lors de la réclamation, la Marchandise concernée doit étre
présentée, et son origine doit étre prouvée par la facture, le Contrat, une confirmation de commande ou,
le cas échéant, un certificat de garantie si celui-ci a été émis par le Fournisseur. Si le Client ne peut
présenter ces documents, il doit prouver I'origine de la Marchandise par un autre moyen vérifiable.

La Marchandise faisant I'objet d’'une réclamation ne peut étre envoyée au Fournisseur en contre-
remboursement ; toute réclamation de ce type sera ignorée.

Si la Marchandise ne présente pas les propriétés convenues ou habituelles, le Client peut exiger la
livraison d’un produit de remplacement exempt de défaut, sauf si cela est disproportionné au vu de la
nature du défaut. Si le défaut ne concerne qu’une partie de la Marchandise, le Client peut demander le
remplacement de cette seule partie. Toutefois, si le défaut peut étre réparé sans délai, le Client a droit a
sa réparation gratuite. Le droit a un remplacement s’applique méme en cas de défaut réparable, si le
Client ne peut pas utiliser correctement la Marchandise en raison de la réapparition du défaut apres
réparation ou de la présence de plusieurs défauts. Dans ce cas, le Client peut également résilier le Contrat.
S’il ne résilie pas le Contrat et ne demande pas de produit de remplacement, de remplacement de la
piece défectueuse ou de réparation, il peut exiger une réduction raisonnable du prix. Le Client a
également droit a une réduction de prix si le Fournisseur ne peut pas livrer une Marchandise conforme,
remplacer la piece ou réparer le produit, ou s’il ne remédie pas au défaut dans un délai raisonnable, ou
si la résolution du probléme occasionne au Client des désagréments importants.

Pour les Clients — Professionnels, les régles suivantes dérogent aux dispositions du Code civil en matiere
de prestation défectueuse :

6.5.1. la survenance d’'un défaut réparable est toujours considérée comme une violation non
essentielle du Contrat ;

6.5.2. en cas de violation non essentielle du Contrat, le Client — Professionnel a droit a une réparation
ou a une réduction de prix, au choix du Fournisseur ;

6.5.3. encasde violation essentielle du Contrat, le Client — Professionnel peut demander une réduction
de prix ou résilier le Contrat.
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Lors du dép6t d’une réclamation, le Fournisseur est tenu de délivrer au Client une confirmation précisant
la date de la réclamation, son contenu et le mode de reglement souhaité par le Client.

Le Fournisseur statue sur la réclamation sans délai, apres réception de la Marchandise par ses soins, ou
apres que le Client lui a permis d’effectuer un controle, si la Marchandise reste en possession du Client.
En cas de réclamation complexe, une décision est rendue dans un délai raisonnable nécessaire a
I’évaluation technique du défaut. La réclamation sera traitée sans retard excessif, au plus tard dans un
délai de 30 jours a compter de son dépdt, sauf accord contraire avec le Client.

Le Fournisseur remettra au Client un document écrit confirmant le réglement de la réclamation,
mentionnant la date et la méthode de résolution, y compris une attestation de réparation et sa durée,
ou une justification écrite du rejet de la réclamation.

Le Fournisseur informe le Client du résultat de la réclamation par écrit, par e-mail ou par téléphone, selon
ce qui a été convenu. En méme temps, il I'invitera a retirer la Marchandise réparée dans un délai qu’il
précisera. Si le Client ne récupére pas la Marchandise dans le délai imparti, le Fournisseur est autorisé a
facturer des frais de stockage.

Le délai écoulé entre le dép6t de la réclamation et la notification de son traitement n’est pas inclus dans
la durée de garantie légale ou contractuelle. Le délai de traitement de la réclamation commence le jour
suivant la réception par le Fournisseur de tous les documents nécessaires fournis par le Client. Si les
documents requis ne sont pas fournis, le délai peut étre prolongé jusqu’a leur remise.

AUTRES DROITS ET OBLIGATIONS LORS DE LA REALISATION DE L’OUVRAGE ET DE LA FOURNITURE DE
SERVICES COMPLEMENTAIRES

Si 'objet du Contrat est la réalisation d’'un ouvrage ou la fourniture de services complémentaires
(désignés ensemble ci-aprés comme I'« Ouvrage »), le Client s’engage a créer les conditions nécessaires
a sa réalisation, a préparer les locaux ou I'Ouvrage doit étre exécuté et a permettre au Fournisseur et a
ses collaborateurs I'accés aux installations sanitaires. A la demande du Fournisseur, le Client est tenu, a
ses propres frais, de sécuriser ou de déconnecter les réseaux techniques selon les conditions imposées
par les gestionnaires de réseaux. Le Client est également tenu, sur demande du Fournisseur, de mettre
en place ou de rétablir, a ses frais, I’alimentation électrique et autres services nécessaires pendant toute
la durée de la réalisation de I'Ouvrage. Le Client s’engage a fournir au Fournisseur toute la coopération
nécessaire a I'exécution de I’Ouvrage. A la demande du Fournisseur, le Client est tenu d’assurer sans délai
I'acces a des terrains ou batiments qui ne lui appartiennent pas et dont I’acces est nécessaire a I’exécution
de I'Ouvrage. Le Client doit informer sans délai et de maniére compléte le Fournisseur de tout fait
important lié a I'exécution de I'Ouvrage. Tout retard du Client dans |’exécution de ses obligations au titre
du présent article entraine une prolongation équivalente du délai d’exécution de I'Ouvrage. Le
Fournisseur ne sera pas considéré comme étant en retard dans I'exécution et ne saurait étre tenu
responsable des dommages résultant du non-respect de ces obligations par le Client.

Le Client est en droit de controler I'exécution de I'Ouvrage.

Le Fournisseur n’est pas tenu de suivre les instructions du Client concernant la maniere dont I'Ouvrage
doit étre exécuté. En cas d’inadéquation des éléments remis par le Client ou d’instructions incorrectes de
sa part, les dispositions des articles 2594 et 2595 du Code civil s’appliquent.

Le Fournisseur est autorisé a confier la réalisation de I’'Ouvrage ou d’une partie de celui-ci a un tiers.
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RETRACTATION DU CONTRAT PAR LE CONSOMMATEUR

Le Client — Consommateur a le droit de se rétracter du Contrat sans avoir a en indiquer le motif dans un
délai de 14 jours a compter de la réception de la Marchandise, sauf dans les cas visés a |’article 1837 du
Code civil. Le délai de rétractation est considéré comme respecté si le Client — Consommateur envoie au
Fournisseur, avant son expiration, une notification de son intention de se rétracter du Contrat.

Le Client — Consommateur reconnait qu’en vertu de I'article 1837 du Code civil, il ne peut notamment
pas se rétracter d’un Contrat portant sur la fourniture de Marchandises ayant été fabriquées ou modifiées
selon ses exigences spécifiques.

Si le Client — Consommateur souhaite exercer son droit de rétractation, il en informe le Fournisseur par
écrit, étant précisé que I'envoi d’'une déclaration de rétractation par e-mail est également considéré
comme une forme écrite. La déclaration de rétractation doit mentionner le numéro du Contrat (le cas
échéant) ou toute autre identification pertinente, ainsi que le numéro de compte bancaire sur lequel le
prix d’achat devra étre remboursé.

La déclaration de rétractation doit étre envoyée a I'adresse postale ou électronique du Fournisseur telle
gu’indiquée dans les présentes CGV. Le Fournisseur confirme sans délai la réception de la déclaration de
rétractation émise par le Client — Consommateur.

Au plus tard dans les 14 jours suivant la rétractation, le Client — Consommateur est tenu d’expédier ou
de remettre la Marchandise achetée au Fournisseur. Conformément a I’article 1820, paragraphe 1, point
g) du Code civil, le Client — Consommateur supporte les frais directs liés au retour de la Marchandise. Il
est responsable de toute diminution de valeur de la Marchandise résultant d’'une manipulation autre que
celle nécessaire pour en établir la nature, les caractéristiques et le bon fonctionnement. Le Client —
Consommateur doit restituer la Marchandise dans son emballage d’origine ou, si cela n’est pas possible,
dans un état propre et exempt d’usure ou de détérioration, avec tous ses composants et accessoires.
L’adresse de retour est la suivante : Svitavska 1472/58, 571 01 Moravska Trebova, République tchéque.

Le Fournisseur est tenu de rembourser sans délai au Client le prix d’achat payé, au plus tard dans les
guatorze (14) jours suivant la réception de la déclaration de rétractation.

Si la Marchandise retournée par le Client — Consommateur est incompléte ou présente des signes
d’utilisation ou de dommages, le Fournisseur est en droit de réduire le montant du remboursement du
prix d’achat d’une somme correspondant a la remise en état de la Marchandise.

Si le Contrat comprend également la fourniture de services complémentaires déja entamés par le
Fournisseur, le Client — Consommateur se verra restituer une partie proportionnelle du prix d’achat payé,
diminuée du montant correspondant aux services déja fournis.

CLIENT QUI N’EST PAS UN CONSOMMATEUR

Si le Client n’est pas un consommateur au sens de |’article 419 du Code civil, les dispositions du Code civil
et de la loi sur la protection des consommateurs qui accordent des droits exclusivement aux
consommateurs ne s’appliquent pas.

Pour un Client qui n’est pas un consommateur, le délai de 30 jours prévu dans les présentes CGV pour le
traitement des réclamations — et I'exercice des droits résultant de la responsabilité pour les défauts — ne
s’applique pas. Les réclamations sont traitées dans les meilleurs délais en fonction des possibilités du
Fournisseur.

Si le Client n’est pas un consommateur, la présomption d’existence d’un défaut de la Marchandise au
moment de sa réception, dans le cas ou un défaut apparaitrait dans les 12 mois suivant ladite réception,
ne s’applique pas.
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Le Fournisseur n’accepte les commandes que de la part d’entités commerciales inscrites au registre
compétent conformément a la législation applicable.

REGLEMENT EXTRAJUDICIAIRE DES LITIGES DE CONSOMMATION

Les litiges entre le Fournisseur et le Client — Consommateur découlant du Contrat, qui n’ont pas pu étre
résolus a I'amiable, peuvent étre soumis par le Client — Consommateur a une procédure de reglement
extrajudiciaire des litiges de consommation conformément a la loi n° 634/1992 Coll. sur la protection du
consommateur, devant I'Inspection tchéque du commerce (Ceska obchodni inspekce) dont le siége est
situé : Gorazdova 1969/24, 120 00 Prague 2. Des informations détaillées sur le réglement extrajudiciaire
des litiges de consommation sont disponibles sur le site Internet de I'Inspection tcheque du commerce :
https://www.coi.cz/informace-o-adr/.

Le Client — Consommateur peut introduire une demande de réglement extrajudiciaire d’un litige au plus
tard dans un délai d’un (1) an a compter du jour ou il a exercé pour la premiére fois auprés du Fournisseur
le droit faisant I'objet du litige. La demande doit notamment contenir les informations sur les parties au
litige, un exposé des faits pertinents et une proposition de solution. Il est également nécessaire de joindre
une preuve que le consommateur a tenté de résoudre le litige directement avec le professionnel, ainsi
gue toute piece justificative disponible (par exemple le contrat, la correspondance, etc.).

Le consommateur peut également initier le reglement extrajudiciaire du litige en ligne via la plateforme
ODR disponible sur : https://ec.europa.eu/consumers/odr. Le Centre européen des consommateurs en
République tchéque est le point de contact désigné conformément au Réglement (UE) n° 524/2013 du
Parlement européen et du Conseil, accessible a I'adresse : https://evropskyspotrebitel.cz/.

PROTECTION DES DONNEES PERSONNELLES

Le Fournisseur remplit son obligation d’information envers le Client au sens de I’article 13 du Réglement
(UE) 2016/679 du Parlement européen et du Conseil relatif a la protection des personnes physiques a
I’égard du traitement des données a caractére personnel (ci-aprés le « RGPD »), en lien avec le traitement
des données personnelles du Client a des fins de négociation du Contrat, d’exécution du Contrat et de
respect de ses obligations légales, conformément aux regles définies ci-dessous.

Le Fournisseur traitera les données personnelles du Client mentionnées dans la Commande ou le Contrat,
conformément a la législation applicable, dans le but d’exécuter le Contrat, pendant la durée nécessaire
a cette fin, a la résolution de réclamations éventuelles au titre de la prestation défectueuse, ainsi que
pour se conformer aux obligations légales, notamment fiscales.

Le Client accepte le traitement des données suivantes : nom et prénom, adresse, numéro d’identification
(1€0), numéro de TVA (DIC), adresse e-mail et numéro de téléphone (ci-aprés collectivement les «
données personnelles »).

Le Client donne son consentement au Fournisseur pour la collecte et le traitement de ses données
personnelles a des fins de marketing, notamment pour I'envoi de communications commerciales, le
télémarketing et les SMS, jusqu’a ce qu’il exprime son refus par écrit a I'adresse mentionnée dans les
présentes CGV. Une communication électronique est également considérée comme une forme écrite
valable.

Les données personnelles du Client seront conservées sous forme électronique dans le systeme
d’information du Fournisseur ou sous forme imprimée dans les Contrats.
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Si le Client ne réceptionne pas ou ne fait pas installer la Marchandise personnellement, il accepte que les
données personnelles nécessaires soient transmises par le Fournisseur a des tiers en charge de la
fourniture de ces services.

FORCE MAJEURE

Une Partie contractante ne peut étre tenue responsable d’un manquement total ou partiel a ses
obligations contractuelles si ce manquement résulte de circonstances constituant un cas de force
majeure, a condition qu’il ne soit pas raisonnablement possible de surmonter cet obstacle ou ses
conséquences, qu’il n"ait pas pu étre prévu au moment de la naissance de I'obligation contractuelle, et
qu’il soit survenu indépendamment de la volonté de la Partie concernée (ci-aprés I'« Evénement de force
majeure »). La Partie empéchée de remplir son obligation en raison d’un Evénement de force majeure
doit en informer I'autre Partie par écrit sans délai, et au plus tard dans un délai de sept (7) jours a compter
de la survenance de I'Evénement de force majeure. Elle doit également informer I'autre Partie par écrit
dans un délai de sept (7) jours de la cessation dudit Evénement. Si I'Evénement de force majeure se
prolonge au-dela de trente (30) jours, chaque Partie contractante est en droit de résilier le Contrat. Ne
sont pas considérées comme des cas de force majeure les circonstances survenues aprés que la Partie
débitrice se trouvait déja en retard dans I'exécution de ses obligations, ou les circonstances découlant de
sa propre situation économique.

DISPOSITIONS FINALES

Toutes les relations contractuelles entre les Parties sont régies par le droit de la République tcheque, en
particulier par les dispositions pertinentes du Code civil. Le droit applicable est celui de la République
tchéque. Les Parties conviennent que les usages commerciaux ne prévalent sur aucune disposition légale,
et que l'article 558, paragraphe 2, du Code civil ne s’applique pas. Les Parties excluent expressément
I'application des conventions internationales, notamment la Convention des Nations Unies sur les
contrats de vente internationale de marchandises (dite « Convention de Vienne »).

En cas de conclusion d’'un Contrat avec un Client — Professionnel, tout litige patrimonial découlant du
Contrat ou en lien avec celui-ci sera tranché définitivement en arbitrage par le Tribunal arbitral aupres
de la Chambre de commerce et de la Chambre d’agriculture de la République tchéque, par un collége de
trois arbitres désignés conformément au Réglement dudit tribunal (ci-aprés le « Réglement »). La décision
sur le fond rendue dans le cadre de la procédure arbitrale sera définitive et contraignante pour les Parties.
La procédure se tiendra a Hradec Krdlové, en langue tchéque, sauf accord contraire entre les Parties. Les
Parties conviennent que toute procédure initiée devant le Tribunal arbitral en lien avec le Contrat sera
conduite, a la demande de I'une des Parties ayant acquitté les frais d’arbitrage majorés, en procédure
accélérée, avec une sentence rendue dans un délai de deux mois a compter du paiement des frais
d’arbitrage majorés, conformément a I'article 30, paragraphe 1, point a), du Reglement. En cas de nullité
de la clause compromissoire et/ou d’impossibilité de soumettre le litige au Tribunal arbitral
susmentionné, les Parties conviennent, conformément a I’article 89a de la loi n° 99/1963 Coll., Code de
procédure civile, que le tribunal localement compétent sera le Tribunal d'instance de Svitavy. Si la
juridiction compétente en premiere instance est un tribunal régional, les Parties désignent comme
tribunal compétent le Tribunal régional de Hradec Kralové - succursale de Pardubice.

Le Client ne peut céder ses droits et obligations issus du Contrat sans l'accord écrit préalable du
Fournisseur. Il ne peut pas non plus compenser unilatéralement ses créances envers le Fournisseur avec
les dettes qu’il doit au Fournisseur.
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L'invalidité ou l'inefficacité de I'une quelconque des dispositions des présentes CGV n’affecte pas la
validité ou |'efficacité des autres dispositions.

Toute dérogation aux présentes CGV n’est valable que si elle a été approuvée par écrit par les deux Parties
contractantes.

Le Fournisseur est autorisé a modifier unilatéralement les présentes CGV. Ces modifications seront
contraignantes a I’égard du Client pour le Contrat et pour les Contrats déja conclus mais non encore
exécutés, a condition qu’elles soient communiquées au Client par écrit. Le Client peut résilier le Contrat
s’il n’accepte pas la nouvelle version des CGV. Ce droit expire s’il n’est pas exercé dans un délai de 14
jours calendaires a compter de la réception de la notification écrite des nouvelles CGV.

En cas de rédaction du Contrat en plusieurs langues, la version tcheque fait foi.

Les présentes CGV entrent en vigueur le ler aoGt 2025 et s’appliquent aux Contrats conclus a partir de
cette date.

En concluant le Contrat, le Client accepte les présentes CGV et déclare avoir eu la possibilité de les
consulter avant la signature. Ces CGV sont a tout moment disponibles a I'adresse suivante : Svitavska
1472/58, 571 01 Moravska Trebova, République tcheque.

DGF a.s.
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ALLGEMEINE GESCHAFTSBEDINGUNGEN DER GESELLSCHAFT
DGF a.s.
fur den Verkauf von Waren, die Erbringung von
Dienstleistungen und die Ausfiihrung von Werken

1. EINLEITENDE BESTIMMUNGEN

1.1. Diese Allgemeinen Geschiaftsbedingungen (nachfolgend , AGB“) werden gemaR § 1751 Abs. 1 des
Gesetzes Nr. 89/2012 Slg., Blrgerliches Gesetzbuch (nachfolgend , Biirgerliches Gesetzbuch”), von der
Gesellschaft DGF a.s., ID-Nr. 259 36 930, mit Sitz in Svitavskd 1472/58, Pfedmésti, 571 01 Moravska
Trebova, eingetragen beim Kreisgericht in Hradec Krdlové unter dem Aktenzeichen B 2048, E-Mail:
info@dgf.cz (nachfolgend ,Lieferant”), herausgegeben. Ziel dieser AGB ist die Regelung der
gegenseitigen Rechte und Pflichten zwischen dem Lieferanten auf der einen Seite und natiirlichen oder
juristischen Personen, die mit dem Lieferanten in ein Vertragsverhaltnis eintreten, auf der anderen Seite
(nachfolgend , Kunde“, gemeinsam mit dem Lieferanten auch ,Vertragsparteien” genannt).

1.2. Diese AGB gelten fiir samtliche schuldrechtlichen Beziehungen und den geschaftlichen Verkehr zwischen
dem Lieferanten und dem Kunden, insbesondere fiir Kaufvertrage, deren Gegenstand der Verkauf aller
vom Lieferanten angebotenen Waren ist, fir Werkvertrage Gber die Ausfihrung von Werken durch den
Lieferanten fiir den Kunden — insbesondere Montage, Reparaturen, Inspektionen und Priifungen von
Druckanlagen, Gasbehéltern, Gasanlagen sowie das Befiillen von Behaltern mit Gasen — sowie fiir die
Erbringung samtlicher erganzender Dienstleistungen, die vom Lieferanten angeboten werden,
insbesondere Schlosserarbeiten, Werkzeugbau, Herstellung von Metallkonstruktionen und Metallwaren,
Abfallwirtschaft (ausgenommen gefahrliche Abfille), Handels- und Dienstleistungsvermittlung, GroR-
und Einzelhandel, Lagerhaltung, Verpackung von Waren, Frachtumschlag, technische Dienstleistungen
im Verkehr, technische Entwurfsarbeiten, grafische und zeichnerische Arbeiten, Testungen, Messungen,
Analysen und Prifungen (nachfolgend gemeinsam als , Vertrag” bezeichnet).

1.3. Die Anwendung von Geschéftsbedingungen und/oder dhnlichen Bedingungen des Kunden auf die durch
den Vertrag begriindeten Vertragsverhaltnisse ist ausdriicklich ausgeschlossen, sofern sie nicht schriftlich
vom Lieferanten bestatigt wurden. Der Kunde verpflichtet sich, in keinem Zusammenhang mit dem
Vertrag auf eigene Geschifts- und/oder &hnliche Bedingungen zu verweisen — auch nicht in der
Auftragsbestatigung. Eine Auftragsbestatigung des Kunden, die auf dessen Geschéaftsbedingungen
verweist, wird nicht als Auftragsbestatigung akzeptiert und fiihrt nicht zum Abschluss des Vertrags.

1.4. Sofern in diesen AGB auf das Singular Bezug genommen wird, ist dies auch im Plural zu verstehen — und
umgekehrt.

1.5. Diein diesen AGB verwendeten Begriffe haben dieselbe Bedeutung wie im Vertrag. Der Begriff , Ware”
ist als Sammelbegriff fiir Waren, Werke und erganzende Dienstleistungen zu verstehen, sofern in diesen
AGB nichts anderes bestimmt ist, und ist im Einklang mit dem Charakter des jeweiligen Vertrags
auszulegen. Als Vertrag gilt auch ein etwaiger Rahmenvertrag Gber wiederkehrende Lieferungen von
Waren.

1.6. Diese AGB gelten fur alle Vertrage, die am Sitz des Lieferanten abgeschlossen werden, sowie fir alle
Vertrage, die mittels Fernkommunikationsmittel (z. B. telefonisch, per E-Mail, Fax usw.) zustande
kommen.
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Verbraucher im Sinne dieser AGB ist jede natirliche Person, die mit dem Lieferanten auRRerhalb ihrer
gewerblichen oder beruflichen Tatigkeit einen Vertrag abschlieBt oder in Kontakt tritt (nachfolgend
,Verbraucher”).

Unternehmer ist eine naturliche und/oder juristische Person, die mit dem Lieferanten Vertrdge im
Zusammenhang mit ihrer gewerblichen, produktionstechnischen oder dhnlichen Tatigkeit oder im
Rahmen ihrer selbststiandigen Berufsausiibung abschlieSt, oder eine Person, die im Namen oder auf
Rechnung eines Unternehmers handelt (nachfolgend , Unternehmer”).

Abweichende Regelungen von diesen AGB kénnen im Vertrag vereinbart werden. Solche abweichenden
Regelungen haben Vorrang gegeniiber dem Wortlaut dieser AGB.

VERTRAGSABSCHLUSS

Bestandteil jedes Angebots Uber eine konkrete Ware ist auch die Bezeichnung der Ware und eine
Beschreibung ihrer Eigenschaften, die Angabe des Endpreises einschliellich aller Steuern und Gebiihren,
die betreffende Wahrung, die Lagerverfiigbarkeit, die Lieferkosten sowie Informationen zur Verwendung
der Ware, sofern dies in Anbetracht der Art der Ware erforderlich ist. Dies berihrt nicht die Moglichkeit,
dass die Vertragsparteien eine Vereinbarung unter individuell ausgehandelten Bedingungen abschlieBen.
Im Falle maRgefertigter oder angepasster Ware wird der Kaufpreis individuell fiir den Kunden kalkuliert.

Die Darstellung der Ware auf der Website des Lieferanten, wie nachstehend definiert, sowie Angaben
aus Broschiiren, Katalogen, Werbung und Anzeigen des Lieferanten haben lediglich informativen
Charakter. § 1732 Abs. 2 des Biirgerlichen Gesetzbuches findet keine Anwendung. Der Lieferant ist somit
nicht verpflichtet, einen Vertrag liber die betreffende Ware abzuschlieRen.

Der Kunde kann die Bestellung der Ware auf folgende Weise und im Einklang mit diesen AGB vornehmen:
2.3.1. per E-Mail an die Adresse des Lieferanten,

2.3.2. personlich am Sitz (Betrieb) des Lieferanten,

2.3.3. telefonisch,

und zwar Uber die auf der Website des Lieferanten unter der Adresse: dgf.cz angegebenen Kontaktdaten
(nachfolgend , Website des Lieferanten”).

Vorgehen beim Vertragsabschluss:

2.4.1. Beilnteresse an der Ware stellt der Kunde eine Anfrage (nachfolgend ,, Anfrage”) auf eine der in
Ziffer 2.3 genannten Arten.

2.4.2.  Auf Grundlage der Anfrage sowie etwaiger anschlieBender E-Mail-, Telefon- oder persénlicher
Kommunikation unterbreitet der Lieferant dem Kunden ein Angebot (,,Angebot”), welches er an
die E-Mail-Adresse des Kunden sendet oder dem Kunden auf andere Weise Ubermittelt. Das
Angebot enthalt insbesondere:

2.4.2.1. die Identifikation der Vertragsparteien, insbesondere Firmenname, ID-Nr., USt-ID,
Bankverbindung;

2.4.2.2. die Spezifikation der Ware, einschlielRlich der Menge sowie etwaiger weiterer individueller
Bedingungen zur Lieferung;

2.4.2.3. die Preisberechnung und die Zahlungsweise, einschlieBlich etwaiger Vorauszahlungen und
Angaben zu Verpackungs- und Versandkosten;

2.4.2.4. den Termin und Ort der Leistung;
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2.4.2.5. die Bestimmung, dass die AGB integraler Bestandteil des Vertrages sind.

2.43. Das Angebot stellt einen verbindlichen Vorschlag zum Abschluss eines Vertrages dar. Der
Lieferant ist nicht verpflichtet, dem Kunden ein Angebot zu unterbreiten, und ebenso ist der
Kunde nicht verpflichtet, ein solches Angebot anzunehmen. Das Angebot ist fiir den Kunden
vierzehn Kalendertage verbindlich.

2.4.4. Der Vertrag kommt durch die Annahme des Angebots durch den Kunden in Form einer E-Mail
an die E-Mail-Adresse des Lieferanten innerhalb der oben genannten Frist zustande.

2.4.5. Der Lieferant schliet gemaR § 1740 Abs. 3 BGB im Voraus die Annahme des Angebots durch den
Kunden mit Erganzungen, Anderungen oder Abweichungen aus. Jede Ergidnzung, Anderung oder
Abweichung durch den Kunden gilt als neuer Vorschlag zum Vertragsabschluss und bedarf der
Zustimmung des Lieferanten.

2.4.6.  Der Vertrag zwischen Lieferant und Kunde kann auch durch Unterzeichnung eines schriftlichen
Vertrages beider Vertragsparteien geschlossen werden. Wird ein Rahmenvertrag mit
abweichenden Bedingungen gegeniiber diesen AGB vereinbart, gelten fir Einzelvertrage die im
Rahmenvertrag festgelegten Bedingungen.

2.4.7. Der Vertrag gilt auch dann als geschlossen, wenn er mindlich (z. B. telefonisch) zwischen den
Parteien vereinbart wird. In solchen Fallen verpflichten sich Lieferant und Kunde, den miindlich
geschlossenen Vertrag innerhalb von fiinf Kalendertagen schriftlich zu bestéatigen. Als schriftliche
Form gilt in diesem Fall auch eine E-Mail-Bestatigung. Erfolgt diese Bestatigung nicht durch den
Kunden, kann der Lieferant vom Vertrag zurlcktreten oder die Lieferung aussetzen oder
ablehnen, ohne dadurch in Lieferverzug zu geraten.

2.4.8. Mit dem Vertragsabschluss verpflichtet sich der Lieferant zur ordnungsgemaRen Lieferung der
Ware gemafR dem Vertrag und diesen AGB, wahrend der Kunde zur Annahme der Ware und
Zahlung des vereinbarten Kaufpreises verpflichtet ist. Mit dem Vertragsabschluss erklart sich der
Kunde mit diesen AGB einverstanden, welche ihm im Voraus zur Einsicht Gbermittelt wurden,
und bestatigt gleichzeitig, mit den Datenschutzregeln vertraut gemacht worden zu sein.

2.4.9. Ein abgeschlossener Vertrag kann nur durch beiderseitige schriftliche Vereinbarung geandert
werden. Mindliche Vereinbarungen sind fiir die Vertragsparteien erst verbindlich, wenn sie
nachtraglich schriftlich oder per E-Mail bestatigt werden. Sofern im Vertrag nicht ausdricklich
etwas anderes geregelt ist, gilt in diesem Fall auch E-Mail-Kommunikation als schriftliche Form.

KAUFPREIS, LIEFERKOSTEN UND ZAHLUNGSBEDINGUNGEN

Der Kunde verpflichtet sich, den im Vertrag vereinbarten Kaufpreis fiir die Ware zu zahlen. Neben dem
Kaufpreis ist der Kunde verpflichtet, dem Lieferanten die im Vertrag vereinbarten Kosten fiir Verpackung
und Lieferung der Ware zu erstatten. Uber die Hohe dieser Kosten wird der Kunde im Rahmen des
Angebots informiert. Die Kosten fiir Verpackung, Lieferung und weitere ergdnzende Dienstleistungen des
Lieferanten richten sich nach den jeweils giiltigen Preislisten des Lieferanten. Sofern nachfolgend nicht
ausdriicklich etwas anderes geregelt ist, umfasst der Begriff ,,Kaufpreis” auch diese Kosten.

Die Ware wird dem Kunden erst nach vollstandiger Bezahlung des Kaufpreises tbergeben, sofern im
Vertrag nichts anderes vereinbart wurde. Bei Barzahlung oder Zahlung per Karte bei personlicher
Abholung am Sitz (Betrieb) des Lieferanten ist der Kaufpreis bei Ubergabe der Ware fillig. Bei
bargeldloser Zahlung erfolgt die Zahlung des Kunden auf Grundlage einer elektronischen Pro-forma-
Rechnung (Zahlungsaufforderung), deren Ausstellung der Kunde ausdriicklich zustimmt. Die Falligkeit
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einer solchen Pro-forma-Rechnung betragt in der Regel sieben Kalendertage ab ihrem
Ausstellungsdatum.

Die Zahlung des Kaufpreises kann auf eine der folgenden Arten erfolgen:

3.3.1. per Bankiiberweisung;

3.3.2. bargeldlos per Zahlungskarte;

3.3.3.  bargeldlos tber ein elektronisches Zahlungsgateway;

3.3.4. in bar oder per Karte bei persénlicher Abholung am Sitz (Betrieb) des Lieferanten.

Alle Gebiihren und Kosten im Zusammenhang mit der Uberweisung von Geldmitteln trigt der Kunde.
Dies gilt nicht, wenn der Vertrag aufgrund von Umstanden auf Seiten des Lieferanten storniert wurde.
Wird die Bestellung oder der Vertrag vom Kunden storniert, nachdem der Kaufpreis per Karte gezahlt
wurde und ein Anspruch auf Riickerstattung besteht, ist der Lieferant berechtigt, die Riickzahlung um die
vom Kartenzahlungsanbieter in Rechnung gestellten Geblhren zu kiirzen.

Bei bargeldloser Zahlung gilt die Zahlungspflicht des Kunden erst dann als erfillt, wenn der
entsprechende Betrag auf dem Konto des Lieferanten gutgeschrieben ist. Der Kunde ist verpflichtet, bei
der Zahlung den vom Lieferanten mitgeteilten variablen Zahlungskennzeichen anzugeben.

Bei Zahlung liber ein Zahlungsgateway hat sich der Kunde nach den Anweisungen des jeweiligen
Anbieters elektronischer Zahlungsdienste zu richten.

Das Eigentum an der im Vertrag bezeichneten Ware geht auf den Kunden erst mit vollstandiger Bezahlung
des Kaufpreises {iber, friihestens jedoch mit der Ubergabe der Ware. Der Lieferant ist berechtigt, die
Zahlung des Kaufpreises noch vor dem Versand der Ware zu verlangen.

Nach Zahlung des Kaufpreises stellt der Lieferant dem Kunden eine Schlussrechnung mit samtlichen
gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Angaben in elektronischer oder gedruckter Form aus und lGbermittelt diese
entweder per E-Mail an die vom Kunden angegebene Adresse oder legt sie der Ware in Papierform bei.
Der Kunde erklart sich gemaR § 26 Abs. 3 des Gesetzes Nr. 235/2004 Slg. Gber die Mehrwertsteuer in der
jeweils giltigen Fassung ausdriicklich damit einverstanden, dass der Lieferant Rechnungen in
elektronischer Form an die in der Bestellung/im Vertrag angegebene E-Mail-Adresse versendet.

Der Lieferant ist Mehrwertsteuerzahler. Der Kunde verpflichtet sich, dem Lieferanten wahrheitsgemaR
mitzuteilen, ob er selbst Mehrwertsteuerzahler ist, ob er in einem anderen EU-Mitgliedstaat
mehrwertsteuerlich registriert ist oder ob er eine ausldndische juristische Person mit Sitz in einem
Drittstaat ist. Im Falle einer Steuerbefreiung muss ein entsprechender Nachweis dem Vertrag und/oder
der Bestellung beigefligt werden.

Stornierung der Bestellung durch den Kunden — Unternehmer. Eine Bestellung von Waren wird mit ihrer
schriftlichen Bestatigung durch den Lieferanten (insbesondere per E-Mail) verbindlich. Ab diesem
Zeitpunkt entsteht zwischen den Vertragsparteien ein verbindliches Vertragsverhaltnis. Samtliche vom
Lieferanten gelieferten Waren werden auftragsbezogen gemaR den Spezifikationen des Kunden gefertigt.
Der Kunde erkennt an, dass der Lieferant berechtigt ist, unverziiglich nach Bestatigung der Bestellung mit
der Vorbereitung und Herstellung der Waren zu beginnen. Fiir den Fall, dass der Kunde — Unternehmer
die Bestellung oder den Vertrag einseitig storniert, ist der Lieferant berechtigt, eine Stornogebiihr als
pauschalierten Ersatz fiir entstandene Kosten und entgangenen Gewinn zu verlangen, berechnet auf
Grundlage des Gesamtpreises der Waren ohne Mehrwertsteuer, wie folgt:

a) 10 %, wenn die Stornierung mehr als 2 Monate vor dem vereinbarten Liefertermin erfolgt,
b) 40 %, wenn die Stornierung 1-2 Monate vor dem vereinbarten Liefertermin erfolgt,

c) 60 %, wenn die Stornierung 14—-30 Tage vor dem vereinbarten Liefertermin erfolgt,
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d) 100 %, wenn die Stornierung weniger als 14 Tage vor dem vereinbarten Liefertermin erfolgt.

Die Stornogebiihr ist auf Aufforderung des Lieferanten zur Zahlung fallig. Der Lieferant ist berechtigt, die
Stornogebiihr mit bereits geleisteten Anzahlungen zu verrechnen oder gesondert in Rechnung zu stellen.

Die Bestimmungen dieses Artikels gelten ausschlieflich fir den Kunden — Unternehmer im Sinne von §
420 des tschechischen Birgerlichen Gesetzbuches. Dieser Artikel findet keine Anwendung auf
Verbraucher.

LIEFERUNG DER WARE UND AUSFUHRUNG DES WERKS
Der Ort und die Art der Lieferung der Ware sowie die Lieferkosten sind im Vertrag angegeben.
Abholung an der Betriebsstatte des Lieferanten:

4.2.1. Der Kunde hat die Moglichkeit, die Ware persénlich unter der Adresse Svitavskd 1472/58, 571
01 Moravska Trebova, Tschechische Republik, abzuholen.

Lieferung an den vom Kunden bestimmten Ort:

4.3.1. Uber den Liefertermin an die vom Kunden angegebene Lieferadresse wird der Kunde vom
Lieferanten bzw. dessen Transportunternehmen per E-Mail beim Versand der Ware aus dem
Lager informiert. Die Lieferung erfolgt durch das vom Lieferanten gewadhlte
Transportunternehmen innerhalb der im Vertrag vereinbarten Frist. Nimmt der Kunde die Ware
zum vereinbarten Termin nicht an und ist eine Zustellung auch im vom Transportunternehmen
mitgeteilten Ersatztermin nicht moglich, wird die Ware an den Lieferanten zuriickgesandt. In
einem solchen Fall ist der Lieferant berechtigt, vom Vertrag zurlickzutreten. Im Falle eines
Riicktritts vom Vertrag wird dem Kunden der Kaufpreis abzlglich der Kosten fiir die
Ersatzlieferung zuriickerstattet.

Der Lieferant behalt sich das Recht vor, die im Vertrag angegebene Lieferfrist im Falle auRergewoéhnlicher
Ereignisse, Problemen mit der Belieferung durch seine eigenen Lieferanten oder aus anderen objektiven
Griinden zu verlangern. Uber eine solche Verlingerung wird der Kunde unverziiglich telefonisch oder per
E-Mail informiert.

Bestellt der Kunde die Ware ohne ergdnzende Dienstleistungen, liefert der Lieferant die Ware bis zur
ersten verschlieBbaren Tir. Werden ergdnzende Dienstleistungen bestellt oder ist eine Werkausfiihrung
Vertragsgegenstand, ist der Kunde verpflichtet, den Ort der Ausfihrung ordnungsgemaf vorzubereiten
und ausreichend Platz fiir die Handhabung der Ware bereitzustellen (siehe auch Artikel 7 dieser AGB).

Ist der Lieferant gemaR Vertrag verpflichtet, die Ware an den vom Kunden angegebenen Ort zu liefern,
so ist der Kunde verpflichtet, die Ware bei Lieferung anzunehmen. Muss die Ware aus Griinden, die beim
Kunden liegen, erneut oder auf andere als die vereinbarte Weise geliefert werden, tragt der Kunde die
dadurch entstehenden Mehrkosten.

Bei Annahme der Ware vom Transportunternehmen ist der Kunde verpflichtet, die Unversehrtheit der
Verpackung zu (iberprifen und etwaige Mangel dem Transporteur unverziiglich zu melden. Der Kunde
bestitigt die Ubernahme der Ware schriftlich auf dem Lieferschein, womit er insbesondere die
Ubereinstimmung von Menge und Art der gelieferten Ware mit den Angaben im Lieferschein bestitigt.
Stellt der Kunde eine beschadigte Verpackung fest, die auf einen unbefugten Eingriff schliefen lasst, ist
er berechtigt, die Annahme zu verweigern.

Wird die Ware beim Transport durch das Transportunternehmen beschadigt, ist der Kunde verpflichtet,
mit dem Transportunternehmen ein Schadensprotokoll zu erstellen. Wird der Transportschaden erst
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nach der Ubernahme festgestellt, muss der Kunde den Lieferanten unverziiglich, spatestens jedoch
innerhalb von 24 Stunden nach Zustellung, per E-Mail benachrichtigen.

Die Gefahr des zufélligen Untergangs, der Beschadigung oder des Verlusts der Ware geht mit deren
Ubergabe an den Kunden oder mit dem Zeitpunkt, zu dem der Kunde zur Annahme verpflichtet war, dies
jedoch vertragswidrig unterlassen hat, auf den Kunden Uber.

Weitere Bedingungen im Zusammenhang mit der Ausfithrung und Ubergabe des Werks:
4.10.1. Das Werk gilt als ausgefiihrt, wenn es fertiggestellt und tibergeben wurde.

4.10.2. Der Kunde verpflichtet sich, das fertiggestellte Werk zu iibernehmen und die Ubernahme im
schriftlichen Ubergabeprotokoll, in einem Revisionsdokument, im Montagebericht oder im
Arbeitsnachweis zu bestatigen (,,Ubergabeprotokoll“). Das Ubergabeprotokoll wird von beiden
Vertragsparteien unterzeichnet. Mangel und Restarbeiten, die die Nutzung des Werks nicht
beeintrachtigen, berechtigen den Kunden weder zur Verweigerung der Abnahme noch zur
Verweigerung der Zahlung des Werklohns oder eines Teils davon. Erscheint der Kunde nicht zum
vereinbarten Abnahmetermin oder verweigert er die Annahme ohne berechtigten Grund oder
beginnt mit der Nutzung des Werks, gilt das Werk als tibergeben (,,faktische Ubergabe“) und der
Lieferant ist zur Rechnungsstellung berechtigt. Der Kunde darf die Annahme nur verweigern,
wenn das Werk Mangel aufweist, die die Nutzung unmoglich machen. In diesem Fall hat der
Kunde die Mingel und Restarbeiten im Ubergabeprotokoll zu dokumentieren und zu erldutern,
wie sie die Nutzung des Werks beeintrachtigen. Der Lieferant ist berechtigt, unter
Berlicksichtigung der Schwere der Mangel eine angemessene Frist zur Mangelbeseitigung
einseitig festzulegen. Am letzten Tag dieser Frist erfolgt eine erneute Ubergabe gemiR diesem
Absatz.

4.10.3. Die Bestimmungen der Absdtze 4.10.1 und 4.10.2 gelten sinngemaR fir die Erbringung
ergdnzender Dienstleistungen durch den Lieferanten an den Kunden.

RECHTE BEI MANGELHAFTER LEISTUNG, GEWAHRLEISTUNGSRECHTE

Die Rechte und Pflichten der Vertragsparteien im Zusammenhang mit der mangelhaften Leistung richten
sich nach den einschlagigen allgemein verbindlichen Rechtsvorschriften (insbesondere den §§ 1914 bis
1925, §§ 2099 bis 2117 und §§ 2161 bis 2174 des Biirgerlichen Gesetzbuchs sowie dem Gesetz Nr.
634/1992 Slg. tiber den Verbraucherschutz in der jeweils glltigen Fassung).

Der Lieferant haftet gegenliber dem Kunden gemaR § 2161 des Birgerlichen Gesetzbuchs dafir, dass die
Ware vertragsgemaR ist und bei der Ubernahme keine Mingel aufweist. VertragsgemaR ist die Ware,
wenn sie die im Vertrag vereinbarte Qualitdt und Gebrauchseigenschaften besitzt, wie sie vom
Lieferanten, Hersteller oder dessen Vertreter beschrieben wurden oder wie sie bei Waren dieser Art
Ublich sind, den gesetzlichen Anforderungen entspricht, in der vereinbarten Menge, GroRe oder Gewicht
geliefert wird und fiir den vom Lieferanten genannten oder fiir den tblichen Zweck geeignet ist.

Sofern nichts anderes zwischen den Vertragsparteien vereinbart ist, gelten fiir MaRe und Toleranzen der
Ware die Normen und/oder Produktspezifikationen der jeweiligen Branche. Die Ware muss den
verbindlichen gesetzlichen Vorschriften der Tschechischen Republik, der Europdischen Union sowie den
technischen Normen entsprechen, die zum Zeitpunkt des Vertragsschlusses giiltig sind.

Samtliche technischen Dokumente, wie Zeichnungen, Spezifikationen, Abbildungen und Informationen
lber MalSe, Eigenschaften oder Gewicht der Ware, sofern sie nicht Bestandteil eines verbindlichen
Angebots des Lieferanten gemaR Art. 2.4.2 dieser AGB und/oder eines schriftlich geschlossenen Vertrags
gemaR Art. 2.4.6 dieser AGB sind, dienen nur zu Informationszwecken. Gleiches gilt fiir Angaben und
Darstellungen in Angeboten, Broschiiren, Anzeigen, Katalogen oder Werbematerialien des Lieferanten.
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Garantien und Zusicherungen des Lieferanten sind ausschlieflich in schriftlicher Form giiltig und missen
ausdrucklich als solche bezeichnet werden.

Der Kunde hat keine Rechte aus mangelhafter Leistung, wenn die Mangel durch den Transport der Ware
durch den Kunden oder durch unsachgemidfle Handhabung, Montage oder Anwendung durch den
Kunden verursacht wurden. Die Rechte aus mangelhafter Leistung gelten ferner nicht bei Abnutzung
durch normalen Gebrauch, unsachgemafRer Nutzung oder Pflege, Witterungseinflissen, unsachgemaRer
Handhabung, vorsatzlicher Beschadigung oder bei Mangeln, auf die der Kunde im Vertrag hingewiesen
wurde (insbesondere bei preisreduzierter Ware).

Der Lieferant gewdhrt dem Kunden — Verbraucher eine Garantie auf die Qualitat der Ware fir die Dauer
von 24 Monaten ab Ubernahme der Ware. Damit garantiert der Lieferant, dass die gekaufte Ware
wahrend dieser Zeit fiir den Ublichen oder vereinbarten Zweck geeignet ist oder ihre iblichen bzw.
vereinbarten Eigenschaften beibehalt. Die Angabe der Garantiefrist oder Haltbarkeitsdauer auf der
Verpackung oder in der Werbung hat dieselbe Wirkung. Weichen die im Vertrag und in der
Garantiezusage angegebenen Garantiefristen voneinander ab, gilt die ldngere Frist. Haben die
Vertragsparteien jedoch eine andere als auf der Verpackung angegebene Garantiefrist vereinbart, hat die
vertragliche Regelung Vorrang. Der Kunde — Verbraucher hat keinen Anspruch aus der Garantie, wenn
der Mangel nach dem Gefahreniibergang durch ein dufleres Ereignis verursacht wurde, es sei denn, der
Mangel wurde vom Lieferanten verursacht. Ebenso erléschen die Anspriiche aus der Garantie, wenn der
Kunde die Ware entgegen der Bedienungsanleitung, den Anweisungen des Lieferanten oder sonstiger
Produktdokumentation verwendet hat.

REKLAMATIONEN

Der Kunde hat dem Lieferanten einen Mangel an der Ware unverziiglich zu melden, nachdem er diesen
bei rechtzeitiger Priifung und gebotener Sorgfalt hatte feststellen konnen. Der Kunde ist verpflichtet, die
reklamierten Mangel der Ware detailliert zu beschreiben.

Der Kunde kann die Reklamation per Post oder E-Mail an die in diesen AGB angegebene Liefer- bzw. E-
Mail-Adresse richten. Bei Geltendmachung der Reklamation ist die reklamierte Ware vorzulegen und
deren Herkunft durch Vorlage der Rechnung, des Vertrags oder der Auftragsbestdtigung bzw. des
Garantiescheins — sofern ein solcher vom Lieferanten ausgestellt wurde — nachzuweisen. Kann der Kunde
diese Unterlagen nicht vorlegen, ist er verpflichtet, die Herkunft der Ware auf andere nachweisbare
Weise zu belegen.

Die reklamierte Ware darf nicht per Nachnahme an den Lieferanten gesendet werden — eine solche
Reklamation wird nicht anerkannt.

Weist die Ware nicht die vereinbarten oder ublichen Eigenschaften auf, kann der Kunde die Lieferung
neuer mangelfreier Ware verlangen, sofern dies nicht im Hinblick auf die Art des Mangels
unverhaltnismaRig ist. Betrifft der Mangel nur einen Teil der Ware, kann der Kunde den Austausch dieses
Teils verlangen. Ist dies jedoch im Hinblick auf die Art des Mangels unverhaltnismaRig — insbesondere
wenn der Mangel ohne unnétigen Aufschub beseitigt werden kann — hat der Kunde Anspruch auf
kostenlose Mangelbeseitigung. Ein Recht auf Lieferung neuer Ware oder Austausch eines Teils besteht
auch bei behebbaren Méangeln, wenn der Kunde die Ware wegen wiederholtem Auftreten desselben
Mangels oder wegen einer Vielzahl von Mangeln nicht ordnungsgemaR nutzen kann. In einem solchen
Fall hat der Kunde auch das Recht, vom Vertrag zuriickzutreten. Tritt der Kunde nicht vom Vertrag zuriick
oder macht er kein Recht auf Lieferung neuer Ware, Austausch eines Teils oder Reparatur geltend, kann
er eine angemessene Minderung des Kaufpreises verlangen. Dieses Recht auf Minderung besteht auch,
wenn der Lieferant keine neue mangelfreie Ware liefern, keinen Teil austauschen oder die Ware nicht
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reparieren kann oder wenn die Mangelbeseitigung nicht innerhalb angemessener Frist erfolgt oder dem
Kunden erhebliche Unannehmlichkeiten verursachen wiirde.

Fir Kunden — Unternehmer gelten hinsichtlich der mangelhaften Leistung abweichend von den
einschlagigen Vorschriften des Biirgerlichen Gesetzbuches folgende Regelungen:

6.5.1. Das Vorliegen eines behebbaren Mangels oder mehrerer behebbarer Mangel gilt stets als
unerhebliche Vertragsverletzung;

6.5.2.  Bei unerheblicher Vertragsverletzung hat der Unternehmer Anspruch auf Mangelbeseitigung
oder eine angemessene Minderung des Kaufpreises — nach Wahl des Lieferanten;

6.5.3. Bei wesentlicher Vertragsverletzung hat der Unternehmer Anspruch auf eine angemessene
Minderung des Kaufpreises oder Riicktritt vom Vertrag.

Der Lieferant ist verpflichtet, dem Kunden bei Geltendmachung der Reklamation eine Bestatigung
auszustellen, in der das Datum der Reklamation, deren Inhalt und die vom Kunden gewiinschte Art der
Bearbeitung aufgefiihrt sind.

Der Lieferant entscheidet {iber die Reklamation unverziiglich nach Ubergabe der Ware durch den Kunden
oder nach Bereitstellung der Mitwirkung zur Priifung der Ware, falls sich diese beim Kunden befindet. Bei
komplexeren Reklamationen erfolgt die Entscheidung innerhalb einer angemessenen Frist, die zur
fachgerechten Begutachtung des Mangels erforderlich ist. Die Reklamation wird ohne unnétigen
Aufschub bearbeitet, spatestens jedoch innerhalb von 30 Tagen nach ihrer Geltendmachung, sofern mit
dem Kunden nichts anderes vereinbart wurde.

Der Lieferant ist verpflichtet, dem Kunden Uber die Bearbeitung der Reklamation einen schriftlichen
Nachweis auszustellen, der das Datum und die Art der Bearbeitung sowie eine Bestatigung lGber die
Durchfiihrung einer Reparatur und deren Dauer oder eine schriftliche Begriindung der Ablehnung der
Reklamation enthalt.

Der Lieferant informiert den Kunden Uber das Ergebnis der Reklamation schriftlich, per E-Mail oder
telefonisch — je nach Vereinbarung mit dem Kunden. Zusammen mit dieser Mitteilung fordert der
Lieferant den Kunden zur Abholung der Ware auf und setzt eine Frist hierfiir. Holt der Kunde die Ware
nach fruchtlosem Ablauf dieser Frist nicht ab, ist der Lieferant berechtigt, eine Lagergebtihr zu berechnen.

In die Gesamtdauer der gesetzlichen Gewahrleistungsfrist oder Garantiefrist wird der Zeitraum von der
Geltendmachung der Reklamation bis zur Mitteilung liber deren Bearbeitung nicht eingerechnet. Die
Reklamationsfrist beginnt am nachsten Kalendertag nach Erhalt aller fiir die Bearbeitung erforderlichen
Unterlagen seitens des Kunden zu laufen. Werden diese Unterlagen vom Kunden nicht bereitgestellt,
kann sich die Reklamationsfrist bis zur Ubergabe der Unterlagen verldngern.

WEITERE RECHTE UND PFLICHTEN BEI DER AUSFUHRUNG DES WERKES UND DER ERBRINGUNG VON
ZUSATZLICHEN LEISTUNGEN

Ist Gegenstand der Leistung gemaR dem Vertrag ein Werk oder die Erbringung zusatzlicher Leistungen
(im Folgenden in diesem Artikel gemeinsam als ,Werk” bezeichnet), verpflichtet sich der Kunde,
geeignete Bedingungen fir die Ausfiihrung des Werkes zu schaffen, die Raumlichkeiten vorzubereiten, in
denen das Werk ausgefiihrt werden soll, und dem Lieferanten sowie seinen Mitwirkenden Zugang zu
sanitaren Einrichtungen zu ermoglichen. Der Kunde ist auf Verlangen des Lieferanten auf eigene Kosten
verpflichtet, Versorgungsleitungen gemall den Bedingungen der Netzbetreiber abzusichern oder
abzuschalten. Ebenso ist der Kunde auf Verlangen des Lieferanten verpflichtet, auf eigene Kosten die
Stromversorgung und weitere Dienste fir die Dauer der Werkleistung bereitzustellen oder
wiederherzustellen. Der Kunde verpflichtet sich, dem Lieferanten jegliche erforderliche Mitwirkung bei
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der Ausfiihrung des Werkes zu gewahren. Auf Verlangen des Lieferanten hat der Kunde unverziglich
Zugang zu Grundstiicken oder Gebduden zu verschaffen, die sich nicht im Eigentum oder Besitz des
Kunden befinden, zu denen jedoch der Lieferant fiir die Ausfihrung des Werkes Zutritt benétigt. Der
Kunde ist verpflichtet, den Lieferanten unverziiglich und ordnungsgemaR liber alle relevanten Tatsachen
im Zusammenhang mit der Ausfiihrung des Werkes zu informieren. Die Frist zur Ausfihrung des Werkes
verlangert sich um den Zeitraum des Verzugs des Kunden bei der Erfiillung der Pflichten gemal diesem
Artikel. Der Lieferant gerdt dadurch nicht in Verzug mit der Ausfiihrung des Werkes und haftet nicht fir
Schaden, die durch die Verletzung der genannten Pflichten seitens des Kunden entstehen.

Der Kunde ist berechtigt, die Ausfiihrung des Werkes zu kontrollieren.

Der Lieferant ist nicht verpflichtet, den Anweisungen des Kunden hinsichtlich der Art der Ausfiihrung des
Werkes zu folgen. Bei Ungeeignetheit der vom Kunden Ubergebenen Gegenstdnde fiir die Ausfihrung
des Werkes oder bei fehlerhaften Anweisungen des Kunden gelten die §§ 2594 und 2595 BGB
entsprechend.

Der Lieferant ist berechtigt, die Ausfihrung des Werkes oder eines Teils davon einem Dritten zu
Ubertragen.

WIDERRUF DES VERTRAGS DURCH DEN VERBRAUCHER

Der Kunde — Verbraucher hat das Recht, ohne Angabe von Griinden innerhalb von 14 Tagen nach Erhalt
der Ware vom Vertrag zuriickzutreten, sofern es sich nicht um einen in § 1837 BGB genannten Fall
handelt. Die Widerrufsfrist gilt als gewahrt, wenn der Kunde — Verbraucher innerhalb dieser Frist dem
Lieferanten eine Mitteilung iber den Riicktritt vom Vertrag absendet.

Der Kunde — Verbraucher nimmt zur Kenntnis, dass gemaR § 1837 BGB unter anderem ein Ricktritt vom
Vertrag nicht moglich ist, wenn Gegenstand des Vertrags die Lieferung von Ware ist, die auf Wunsch des
Kunden — Verbrauchers angepasst wurde.

Mochte der Kunde — Verbraucher vom Vertrag zuriicktreten, informiert er den Lieferanten schriftlich,
wobei auch die Ubermittlung per E-Mail als schriftlich gilt. In der Riicktrittserklarung gibt der Kunde —
Verbraucher die Vertragsnummer (sofern vorhanden) oder eine andere Identifizierung des Vertrags, von
dem zuriickgetreten werden soll, sowie die Kontonummer an, auf die der bezahlte Kaufpreis fir die Ware
zuriickerstattet werden soll.

Der Ricktritt vom Vertrag ist an die in diesen AGB angegebene E-Mail- oder Zustelladresse des
Lieferanten zu richten. Der Lieferant bestatigt dem Kunden — Verbraucher unverziiglich den Erhalt der
Ricktrittserklarung.

Spatestens 14 Tage nach dem Ricktritt vom Vertrag ist der Kunde — Verbraucher verpflichtet, die
gekaufte Ware an den Lieferanten zu senden oder zu libergeben. Der Kunde — Verbraucher tragt im Falle
des Riicktritts die direkten Kosten der Ricksendung der Ware gemafl § 1820 Abs. 1 Buchstabe g) BGB.
Der Kunde — Verbraucher haftet fiir eine Wertminderung der Ware, die durch einen Umgang mit dieser
Ware verursacht wurde, der (iber die zur Priifung von Beschaffenheit, Eigenschaften und Funktionsweise
der Ware erforderliche Handhabung hinausgeht. Die Ware ist, wenn maoglich, in der Originalverpackung,
andernfalls in sauberem und unbeschadigtem Zustand, vollstindig mit allen Bestandteilen und
Zubehorteilen an den Lieferanten zuriickzugeben. Die Rucksendeadresse lautet: Svitavska 1472/58, 571
01 Moravska Trebova, Tschechische Republik.

Der Lieferant ist verpflichtet, dem Kunden den bezahlten Kaufpreis fiir die Ware unverziglich, spatestens
jedoch innerhalb von vierzehn (14) Tagen nach Ricktritt vom Vertrag, zurlickzuerstatten.
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Ist die vom Kunden — Verbraucher zurilickgegebene Ware unvollstandig oder weist sie Gebrauchsspuren
oder Beschadigungen auf, ist der Lieferant berechtigt, den zurilickzuerstattenden Kaufpreis um den
Betrag zu mindern, der zur Wiederherstellung des urspriinglichen Zustands der Ware erforderlich ist.

Falls der Vertrag auch die Erbringung zusatzlicher Leistungen beinhaltete, mit deren Ausfiihrung der
Lieferant bereits begonnen hat, wird dem Kunden — Verbraucher der anteilige Teil des bezahlten
Kaufpreises abziiglich des Werts der bereits erbrachten Leistungen zuriickerstattet.

KUNDE, DER KEIN VERBRAUCHER IST

Ist der Kunde kein Verbraucher im Sinne des § 419 des Biirgerlichen Gesetzbuches (BGB), gelten jene
Bestimmungen des BGB und des Verbraucherschutzgesetzes nicht, die ausschlieBlich Verbrauchern
Rechte einrdumen.

FUr Kunden, die keine Verbraucher sind, gilt die in diesen AGB genannte Frist von 30 Tagen fir die
Bearbeitung von Reklamationen — Geltendmachung von Mangelanspriichen — nicht. Reklamationen von
Waren werden im Rahmen der Maoglichkeiten des Lieferanten so schnell wie moglich bearbeitet.

Ist der Kunde kein Verbraucher, gilt die gesetzliche Vermutung eines Mangels bei Ubergabe der Ware
nicht, selbst wenn sich der Mangel innerhalb von 12 Monaten nach der Ubergabe zeigt.

Der Lieferant akzeptiert Bestellungen nur von solchen Unternehmen, die gemall den einschldgigen
gesetzlichen Vorschriften in das entsprechende Handelsregister eingetragen sind.

AUSSERGERICHTLICHE BEILEGUNG VON VERBRAUCHERSTREITIGKEITEN

Streitigkeiten zwischen dem Lieferanten und dem Kunden — Verbraucher, die aus dem Vertrag entstehen
und nicht einvernehmlich zwischen den Vertragsparteien geldst werden kénnen, kann der Kunde —
Verbraucher im Wege der aullergerichtlichen Beilegung von Verbraucherstreitigkeiten gemaR dem
Gesetz Nr. 634/1992 Slg. Gber den Verbraucherschutz bei der Tschechischen Handelsinspektion mit Sitz
in Gorazdova 1969/24, 120 00 Prag 2, einreichen. Weitere Informationen zur auBergerichtlichen
Beilegung von Verbraucherstreitigkeiten sind auf der Website der Tschechischen Handelsinspektion
unter https://www.coi.cz/informace-o-adr/ verfuigbar.

Der Antrag auf Einleitung des Verfahrens zur auRergerichtlichen Beilegung von Verbraucherstreitigkeiten
kann vom Kunden — Verbraucher spatestens innerhalb eines (1) Jahres ab dem Tag gestellt werden, an
dem der Kunde — Verbraucher erstmals sein streitgegenstdndliches Recht beim Lieferanten geltend
gemacht hat. Der Antrag muss insbesondere Angaben zu den Streitparteien, eine Beschreibung der
malgeblichen Tatsachen, auf die sich der Streit bezieht, sowie den angestrebten Losungsvorschlag
enthalten. Dem Antrag sind ferner Nachweise beizufligen, dass sich der Verbraucher zuvor bemiiht hat,
den Streit direkt mit dem Unternehmer zu kldren, sowie Kopien weiterer schriftlicher Unterlagen, die die
behaupteten Tatsachen belegen, sofern verfiigbar (insbesondere ein Nachweis tiber den Vertragsschluss,
Kopien der Korrespondenz usw.).

Der Verbraucher hat auch das Recht, ein auRergerichtliches Streitbeilegungsverfahren online tber die
ODR-Plattform einzuleiten, die unter https://ec.europa.eu/consumers/odr verfligbar ist. Das Europaische

Verbraucherzentrum Tschechische Republik ist die Kontaktstelle gemaR der Verordnung (EU) Nr.
524/2013 des Europdischen Parlaments und des Rates wund ist erreichbar unter
https://evropskyspotrebitel.cz/.
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SCHUTZ PERSONENBEZOGENER DATEN

Der Lieferant erfillt seine Informationspflicht gegeniiber dem Kunden im Sinne von Artikel 13 der
Verordnung (EU) 2016/679 des Europaischen Parlaments und des Rates zum Schutz naturlicher Personen
bei der Verarbeitung personenbezogener Daten und zum freien Datenverkehr sowie zur Aufhebung der
Richtlinie 95/46/EG (Datenschutz-Grundverordnung — nachfolgend ,,DSGVO*) im Zusammenhang mit der
Verarbeitung personenbezogener Daten des Kunden zum Zweck der Verhandlung dieses Vertrages, zur
Vertragserfiillung und zur Erfillung Ooffentlich-rechtlicher Pflichten des Lieferanten gemdf den
nachstehenden Regelungen.

Der Lieferant wird die in der Bestellung bzw. im Vertrag angegebenen personenbezogenen Daten des
Kunden in Ubereinstimmung mit den geltenden Datenschutzvorschriften verarbeiten, und zwar fiir die
Dauer, die zur Vertragserfiillung, zur Bearbeitung etwaiger Anspriiche des Kunden aus mangelhafter
Leistung und soweit gesetzlich erforderlich (insbesondere gemaR steuerrechtlicher Vorschriften)
notwendig ist.

Der Kunde willigt in die Verarbeitung folgender personenbezogener Daten ein: Vor- und Nachname,
Anschrift, Unternehmensidentifikationsnummer (IC0), Umsatzsteuer-ldentifikationsnummer (DIC), E-
Mail-Adresse und Telefonnummer (nachfolgend zusammen , personenbezogene Daten”).

Der Kunde erteilt dem Lieferanten seine Zustimmung zur Erhebung und Verarbeitung
personenbezogener Daten fir Marketingzwecke, insbesondere fiir den Versand von kommerziellen
Mitteilungen, Telefonmarketing, SMS, und zwar bis zum schriftlichen Widerruf dieser Einwilligung an die
in diesen AGB genannte Adresse. In diesem Fall gilt auch die elektronische Form als schriftliche
Mitteilung.

Die personenbezogenen Daten des Kunden werden in elektronischer Form im Informationssystem des
Lieferanten oder in Papierform in den Vertrdagen aufbewahrt.

Falls der Kunde die Abnahme oder Montage der Ware nicht persénlich durchfiihrt, stimmt er zu, dass die
notwendigen personenbezogenen Daten auch an Dritte weitergegeben werden dirfen, die diese
Dienstleistungen im Auftrag des Lieferanten erbringen.

HOHERE GEWALT

Eine Vertragspartei haftet nicht fir die vollstdndige oder teilweise Nichterfillung ihrer Pflichten, wenn
diese Nichterfillung auf Umstdnde zurlickzufihren ist, die als hohere Gewalt gelten, sofern nicht
verniinftigerweise erwartet werden kann, dass die betroffene Vertragspartei dieses Hindernis oder
dessen Folgen Uberwindet, dass sie zum Zeitpunkt der Entstehung der Vertragspflicht das Hindernis
vorhersehen konnte und dass dieses unabhangig von ihrem Willen entstanden ist (nachfolgend
,Hindernis héherer Gewalt”). Die Vertragspartei, fur die die Erfullung der Verpflichtung durch ein
Hindernis hoherer Gewalt unmoglich wird, muss die andere Vertragspartei unverziglich schriftlich
informieren, spatestens jedoch innerhalb von sieben (7) Tagen nach dem Eintritt des Hindernisses, und
ebenso innerhalb von sieben (7) Tagen schriftlich informieren, sobald das Hindernis hoherer Gewalt
entfallen ist. Dauert das Hindernis hoherer Gewalt langer als dreilig (30) Tage, ist jede der
Vertragsparteien berechtigt, vom Vertrag zuriickzutreten. Als Hindernis hoherer Gewalt gelten nicht
Umstande, die erst zu einem Zeitpunkt eintreten, zu dem die verpflichtete Partei bereits in Verzug mit
der Erflllung ihrer Verpflichtungen war, oder Umstéande, die aus ihrer wirtschaftlichen Lage resultieren.
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SCHLUSSBESTIMMUNGEN

Alle vertraglichen Beziehungen zwischen den Vertragsparteien unterliegen dem Recht der Tschechischen
Republik, insbesondere den einschlagigen Bestimmungen des Birgerlichen Gesetzbuchs. Das
mafgebliche Recht ist das Recht der Tschechischen Republik. Die Vertragsparteien vereinbaren, dass
Handelsbrduche keinen Vorrang vor gesetzlichen Bestimmungen haben; § 558 Abs. 2 des Burgerlichen
Gesetzbuchs findet keine Anwendung. Die Vertragsparteien schlieRen ausdricklich die Anwendung
internationaler Vertrége aus, insbesondere das Ubereinkommen der Vereinten Nationen (iber Vertrige
Uber den internationalen Warenkauf (sog. Wiener Kaufrecht).

Wird der Vertrag mit einem Abnehmer — Unternehmer geschlossen, so werden sdmtliche
vermogensrechtlichen Streitigkeiten zwischen den Vertragsparteien, die sich aus dem Vertrag oder im
Zusammenhang damit ergeben, endgiiltig durch ein Schiedsverfahren vor dem Schiedsgericht bei der
Wirtschaftskammer der Tschechischen Republik und der Agrarkammer der Tschechischen Republik
entschieden, und zwar durch drei Schiedsrichter (Schiedsgericht), die gemaR der Verfahrensordnung des
genannten  Schiedsgerichts bestimmt werden (nachfolgend ,Verfahrensordnung”). Die
Sachentscheidung im Schiedsverfahren ist endgiiltig und fir die Vertragsparteien bindend. Das
Schiedsverfahren wird in Hradec Krdlové und in tschechischer Sprache gefiihrt, sofern die
Vertragsparteien nichts anderes vereinbaren. Die Vertragsparteien stimmen zu, dass ein
Schiedsverfahren vor dem Schiedsgericht bei der Wirtschaftskammer der Tschechischen Republik und
der Agrarkammer der Tschechischen Republik, das sich aus dem Vertrag oder im Zusammenhang damit
ergibt, gemal § 30 Abs. 1 Buchst. a) der Verfahrensordnung auf Antrag einer Vertragspartei, die die
erhohte Schiedsgebihr bezahlt hat, als beschleunigtes Verfahren mit Erlass eines Schiedsspruchs
innerhalb von zwei Monaten nach Zahlung der erhéhten Schiedsgebiihr durchgefiihrt wird. Im Falle der
Ungultigkeit der Schiedsklausel und/oder der Unmaoglichkeit, den Streitfall vor dem oben genannten
Schiedsgericht zu verhandeln, vereinbaren die Vertragsparteien gemal § 89a der Zivilprozessordnung
(Gesetz Nr. 99/1963 Slg., in der geltenden Fassung) das Bezirksgericht in Svitavy als zustdndiges Gericht.
Ist nach den Verfahrensvorschriften das Kreisgericht in erster Instanz zustdndig, vereinbaren die
Vertragsparteien das Landgericht in Hradec Krdlové — Zweigstelle Pardubice als ortlich zustdndiges
Gericht.

Der Abnehmer ist nicht berechtigt, ohne vorherige schriftliche Zustimmung des Lieferanten Rechte und
Pflichten aus dem Vertrag abzutreten. Der Abnehmer ist nicht berechtigt, eigene Forderungen gegentiber
dem Lieferanten einseitig mit Forderungen des Lieferanten gegen den Abnehmer zu verrechnen.

Die Ungiiltigkeit oder Unwirksamkeit einzelner Bestimmungen dieser AGB beriihrt nicht die Gultigkeit
oder Wirksamkeit der Gibrigen Bestimmungen.

Jegliche Abweichungen von diesen AGB sind nur giiltig, wenn sie schriftlich von beiden Vertragsparteien
vereinbart wurden.

Der Lieferant ist berechtigt, diese AGB einseitig zu &ndern. Solche Anderungen sind fiir den Abnehmer in
Bezug auf den Vertrag und bereits geschlossene (aber noch nicht erfillte) Vertrage verbindlich, sofern sie
dem Abnehmer schriftlich mitgeteilt werden. Der Abnehmer ist berechtigt, den Vertrag wegen Ablehnung
der neuen Fassung der AGB zu kiindigen. Dieses Recht erlischt, wenn es nicht innerhalb von 14
Kalendertagen nach Zustellung der schriftlichen Mitteilung Gber die neue Fassung der AGB durch den
Lieferanten ausgelibt wird.

Im Falle der Ausfertigung des Vertrags in mehreren Sprachversionen ist die tschechische Fassung
malgeblich.

Diese AGB treten am 1.8.2025 in Kraft und gelten fir alle Vertrage, die ab diesem Datum geschlossen
werden.
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13.9. Durch den Vertragsabschluss erklart der Abnehmer, dass er mit diesen AGB einverstanden ist und dass
er Gelegenheit hatte, sich vor Vertragsabschluss mit diesen Geschaftsbedingungen vertraut zu machen.
Diese AGB sind fiir den Abnehmer jederzeit unter folgender Adresse zuganglich: Svitavska 1472/58, 571

01 Moravskd Trebova, Tschechische Republik.

DGF a.s.
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